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Thank you for purchasing your new SENZ CONDENSER DRYER.

These operating instructions will help you use it properly and safely. We
recommend that you spend some time reading this instruction manual in order
that you fully understand all the operational features it offers. Read all the
safety instructions carefully before use and keep this instruction manual for
future reference.

[ NOj

Takk for at du kjgpte ditt nye SENZ KONDENSATORT@RKETROMMEL.

Denne bruksanvisningen vil hjelpe deg med a bruke den pa en trygg og riktig
mate. Vianbefaler at du tar deq tid til 4 lese gjennom hele bruksanvisningen for
a bli fortrolig med alle funksjonene som tilbys. Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene
naye for bruk, og oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse.

@D

Kiitos, kun valitsit uuden SENZ KONDENSAATIOKUIVAUSRUMMUN.
Ndmd kdyttoohjeet opastavat sinua kdyttamadn laitetta oikein ja
turvallisesti. On suositeltavaa kdyttdd aikaa tamdn kdyttdoppaan
lukemiseen, jotta ymmadrrdt tdysin, mitd toiminnallisia ominaisuuksia
tuote tarjoaa. Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen
kdyttdd ja sdilytd kayttdopas myohempdd kdyttdd varten.

@
Tak for kabet af dit nye KONDENSATOR TORRETUMBLER FRA SENZ.

Disse brugervejledninger hjzelper dig med at bruge dette apparat rigtigt og sikkert.

Vianbefaler, at du laeser denne brugervejledning, sa du far en fuld forstaelse af

hvordan alle funktionerne virker. Laes sikkerhedsforskrifterne grundigt inden brug,

0g gem denne brugervejledning til senere brug.

[ SE
Tack for att du har kopt ditt nya SENZ KONDENSTORKTUMLARE

Denna bruksanvisning hjdlper dig att anvanda den pa ett sakert och korrekt sdtt.

Virekommenderar att du tar dig tid att lasa igenom denna bruksanvisning for
att till fullo forstd alla driftfunktioner som den erbjuder. Lds noga igenom alla
sakerhetsinstruktioner fore anvandning och spara bruksanvisningen for

framtida bruk. 5
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

B SafetylInstructions ¢ Do notdry unwashed items in the tumble dryer.

A Warning! « Items that have been soiled with substances such as cooking

To preventany damagestoyourandothers'life oil, acetone, alcohol, petrol, kerosene, spot removers,

or property, you have to follow the safety notes. turpentine, waxes and wax removers should be washed in hot

e This product belongs to Category electrical appliances, and water with an extra amount of detergent before being dried in
only for drying textiles which have been washed with water in the tumble dryer.
the household. Please pay attention to the safety of power e Fabric softeners, or similar products, should be used as specified
use during the operation! by the fabric softener instructions.

e The power source with reliable earthing must be used. Its * Items such as foam rubber (latex foam), shower caps,

earth wire must be buried under the ground and shall not be waterproof textiles, rubber backed articles and clothes or

connected with the public utilities such as city water pipe or pillows fitted with foam rubber pads should not be dried

gas pipe etc. The earth wire and null wire shall be in the tumble dryer.

distinguished and shall not be connected together. e The final part of a tumble dryer cycle occurs without heat

. cool down cycle) to ensure that the items are left at a
e The power wire shall be met IEC and must be able to ( ycle)

, temperature that ensures that the items will not be damaged.
withstand the current above 16A. To ensure your and your P g
. , , , , e Thelint trap has to be cleaned frequently.
family's safety, please make improvement immediately if any
_ e Thelint must not to be allowed to accumulate around
power use at your home does not meet the above-mentioned
_ the tumble dryer.
requirements. o _ .
. * Adequate ventilation has to be provided to avoid the
¢ Do not put more load than recommended. Obey the maximum ) )
back flow of gases into the room from product burning
load volume. See the related chapter in the user manual. . , _
other fuels, including open fires.

e That the tumble dryer is not to be used if industrial chemicals

have been used for cleaning.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

e The exhaust air must not be discharged into a flue which
is used for exhausting fumes from product burning gas
orother fuels.

e The product must not be install behind a lockable door,
asliding door or a door with a hinge on the opposite side
to that of the tumble dryer. In such a way that a full
opening of the tumble dryer door is restricted.

e Qil-affected items can ignite spontaneously, especially
when exposed to heat sources such as in a tumble dryer.
The items become warm, causing an oxidation reaction in
the oil. Oxidation creates heat. If the heat cannot escape,
the items can become hot enough to catch fire. Piling,
stacking or storing oil-affected items can prevent heat
from escaping and so create a fire hazard.

e |fitis unavoidable that fabrics that contain vegetable
or cooking oil or have been contaminated by hair care
products be placed in a tumble dryer they should first be
washed in hot water with extra detergent-this will reduce,

but not eliminate, the hazard.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

e The product should not be overturned during normal use
or maintenance.

e Remove all objects from pockets such as lighters and
matches.

e This product can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge
if they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the product in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play
with the product. Cleaning and user maintenance shall

not be made by children without supervision.

e The product is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the product by a person responsible for their safety.

e Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not

play with the product.



e [fthe powercableisdamaged, it must bereplaced by
the manufacturer, its service agent orsimilarly qualified
personsinordertoavoidahazard.

e Thisapplianceisforindooruseonly.

e Theopenings mustnotbe obstructed by a carpet.

e Childrenof lessthan 3 yearsshould be keptaway unless
continuously supervised.

e |ftheappliance appearhigh temperatureabnormally,
pleasedraw the mail plugimmediately.

e Warning: The appliance must notbe supplied through an
external switchingdevice, suchasatimer, orconnected to
acircuitthatisregularly switched on and off by a utility.

e Remove all packages before using the product.
Otherwise,serious damage may result.

A Warning!

Neverstop atumble dryer before the end of the

drying cycle otherwise too much heat will diffuse

and may cause harm.

Electric shock hazard

e Donotpulloutthe mains power plug forcefully.

e Do not plug/draw the mains power plug with wet hands.
¢ Do notdamage the mains power cable and plug.

Injury danger

e Donotdisassembleandinstall thedryerwithoutinstruction
orsupervision.

e Donotstackthisdryeronawashingmachine without stacking
kit.(If you want tostack onawashingmachine, purchase
theindependent partsandit mustbeinstalled by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons
inordertoavoidahazard.)

eDonotleanontheopendoorofthedryer.

e Donotputany pyrotoxinonthedryer, suchasacandle,
orelectric cooker.

Damage danger

e Donotdryovertherated capacity.

e Donotoperatethedryerwithoutthe filterdoorand filter base.

e Donotdryclothesbefore beingspun.

e Donotexposethedryerdirectly underthesun,andonly
useindoors.

e Donotinstallthedryerinhumid ordamp environment.

e While cleaning or performing maintenance, remember to
pull out the mains power plugand do notdirectly wash the
dryer with water.

Explosiondanger
Do notdry clothes with flammable substances such as coal oil,
alcohol orthere will be an explosion.



B ProductOverview

Top board
Control panel
Container |[ 7o
Mains power %
cable Door
Drum [
Filter door Airinlet
Filter base
Maintenance cover

Note: Diagramis forreference. Your model may differ slightly. The product you purchased will prevail.

Accessories
Thefollowing parts are optional for specific models.

If yourdryerhasany of the following parts, wear gloves andinstall
themfollowing theinstructions below.

‘Hose holder (optional)

Condensing drain
hose (optional)

B Installation

Max. 120cm

Insert the Putthehoseholderonthe
washingbasin orany othersink.

Usepliersto
remove thedrain external
hosefromthe drainage

hose connector. hose.
10

Transport

Move cautiously. Do not grasp any salient parts of the machine. The
machine door cannot be used as the handle for delivery. If the dryer
can't be transported horizontally, it can be slanted up to 30 degrees.

Installation Position

1l.ltisrecommended that, for your convenience, the machineis
positioned close to your washing machine.

2.Thetumbledryermustbeinstalledinacleandry place, where
dirtdoes notbuild up. Airmustbeable tocirculate freely all round
the product. Donot obstructthe frontairinletortheairintake
grillesatthe back of the machine.

3.Tokeepvibrationand noisetoaminimumwhenthedryerisinuse,
itshouldbe placedonafirmandlevel surface.

4.The feetmust never beremoved. Do notrestrict the floor
clearance through deep pile carpets, strips of wood or similar.
Thismight cause heat built-up which would interfere with the

operation of the product.

Level Adjusting
Onceinits permanent operating position,

|
checkthatthedryerisabsolutely level with
theaid of aspiritlevel.Ifitis not, adjust the ,,
E—ﬂ:

feet with atool. %ﬁ

Power Supply Connection

1.Make sure that the voltage of the power supply is the same as the
electric specification of the dryer.

2.Do not connect the dryer with the power connection board, the
universal plug or socket. do not use multi-plug adapters and
extension cables.

11



OPERATIONS
B QuickStart

% Note!
Before using, make sure it's installed properly.

1|E'

plugin load close door
Drying
select program select functlon start
or default

After Drying
Buzzer beep or "0:00"on display.

B
=

open the door pull out the pourout cleanthe filter power off
and take out container condensate
laundry water

% Note!
If you are using a mains power socket with a switch,
press the switch to turn off the power directly.

12

B Before Each Drying

% Note!

Leaveittostand for2hoursaftertransporting.
Before first use, use asoft
fabricclothtocleantheinsidedrum..
1.Putsomecleanragsintothedrum.
2.Plugintothe mains power, press [On/0Off] .
3.Selectthe [Refresh] Programme, press
[Start/Pause] button.

4. Afterfinishing this programme, follow the
“Cleaning And Care” (refertopage 18) toclean
the filterdoor.

Duringdrying, the compressor

and the water pump generate some noise
whichis entirely normal.

1.Before drying, thoroughly spin the laundry in your washing machine.
High spin speed can reduce the drying time and save energy
consumption.

2.For uniform drying result, sort the laundry according to fabric type
and drying programme.

3.Before drying, close zips, hooks and eyelets, button up, tie fabric
belts, etc.

4.Do not over dry clothes, because over dried clothes can easily get
creases.

5.Do not dry the articles containing rubber or similar elastic materials.

6.The door can be opened only after the programme of the drying
machine finishes to prevent human skin from being scalded by hot
steam or over heated drying machine.

7.Clean the lint filter and empty container after each use to avoid
extension of drying time and energy consumption.

8.Do not dry clothes after dry-clean process.

9.Choose the related programme when dryinng wool material clothes,
to make the cloth more fresh and fluffy.

13



The reference weight of dry clothes (each) B Control Panel

O

Jeans

Towel quilt
(about 900g cotton)

Mixed-fabric clothes Jacket
(about 800q) (about 800g cotton) (about 800q)
1 3h 3 Child Lock onfoff
> ] J 6h T Filter
@ Single bedsheet Work clothes Sleepwear g Long sleeve shirt o T o
(about 600q cotton) (about 1120q) (about 200g) \ (about 300g cotton) Psa[jz[e
—— 1 12h [ Anti-Crease
— {é —_ —
Short sleeve shirt @ Short pants bSOd;SO l Delay ‘ lAnti—Crease‘
(about 180g cotton) (about 70g cotton) m(iiegtjvtvea\?e) Baby?Care I I
% Note! ©
Never overload. © on/off © FunctionLED

3h,6h,9h,12h,Child lock,Filer
Fulland Anti-Crease

Specialty function

These buttons are used for
setting additional functions
(Delay, Anti-Crease,Childlock).

Programmes
Different Dryer cycle can be

Not for textile with condensation. The dryer could Productis switched on or off.

be damaged, even fire.

© Start/Pause (5 )

Pressthe buttontostartor
pause thedryingcycle.

Pay attention to use the drying machine if the materials of your clothes
cannot be dried by it or contains the symbols as follows:

L] O oz

© Working state LED

Dry Normal Not tumble dry normal Do notdry )

7 selected accordingtothe

E Iml El ‘ user's needs to make the
Linedry/hangtodry Dripdry Dry flat In the shade CIOthes have more effective

O & ® ®

dryingresult.

Dry clean

Donotdry clean

Dry clean normal cycle
with any solvent

Dry clean normal cycle
petroleum solvent only

14
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Programme selector

1.Pressthe [On/0Off] button.When the LEDdisplay screen
brightens up, rotate the programme controlto select the desired
programme.

2.Selectthe [Delay] or [Anti-Crease] functions for additional
option.

3.Pressthe [Start/Pause] key.

Programme start

Thedrumwill keep rotating afterthe programme starts, the state
lightinthedisplay areawill flashinsequence, theremaining time
displayed will change automatically.

Programme end

1.Thedrumwillstoprunning after the programme ends, the
working state LED will stay lightand buzzer will ring.The “Filter”
and"Full’LED willremind userto clean the filters and container.
Thedryerwillstart [Anti-crease] functionifuserdoesn’t
remove theloadintime (refertopage15).Press [On/0ff]
key to cut off the mains powerand pull the plug out.

2.Dealwith any problems according to the “Malfunction display
andsolutions”section, if thereisanunexpected stop during the

1

drying procedure and thedryershowsinformation (refertopage18).

B Other Functions

Instructions of the [Delay] function

This functionisusedfordelaying clothesdrying time within 24

hours. The delay time means the programme will start after x hours.

When the delay programme starts, the time starts todecrease on

thedisplay andthedelayiconblinks.Stepsindetails:

1.Load yourlaundry and make sure the machine dooris closed.

2.Pressthe [On/0ff] button,thentoturnthe programme selector
controland select your desired programme.

3.Youcanselectthe [Anti-Crease] functionsaccordingtoyourneed.

4.Todelay, pressthe [Delay] key.

5.Continue topressthe [Delay] toselectthedelaytime.

16

6.Afterthe [Start/Pausel keyispushed, theDryerisintherun
condition. Thedrying procedure will be automatically performed
whenthedelay timeisover.

7.1f you push the [Start/Pause] buttonagain, the delay function
will be paused.

8.If youwant to cancel the “Delay” function, pressthe [On/0ff]
button.

Instructions of the [ Anti-Crease] function

Atthe endof thedryingcycle,the anti-crease phase timeis 30

minutes (default) or120 minutes (selected).

Thisfunction prevents the laundry from creases. Thelaundry can

beremoved during the anti-crease phase. Except [Cool],
[Refresh] ,allthe other programmes have this function.

Instructions of the [Child Lock] function

1.Thismachineincorporatesaspecial child safety lock, which can
prevent children from carelessly pressing keys or makinga
faulty operation.

2.Whenthedryerisinthe operationstate, pressthe [Anti-Crease]
and [Signal] buttonsatthe sametime forover3secondsto
start childlock function. When child lock functionis set, the
display will show Child lockicon and no key can effect thedryer
except [On/0ff] button.Underthe startstate of the child lock,
the [Anti-Crease] and [Signal] buttonsshould be pressedatthe
same time for over 3seconds torelease the child lock function.

17



B Drying Programmes Table

Weight
Programme (max) Application/Properties
8.0kg
Auto Auto 5.0kg | To dry unknown material clothes automatically.
For cottons and coloureds made of cotton or linen.
Extra 8.0kg | Todry cotton pieces of clothing. Drying level: extradry.
Cotton
Standard 8.0kg | Todry cotton pieces of clothing. Drying level: cupboarddry.
Iron 8.0kg | Todry cotton pieces of clothing. Drying level: applicable toiron.
Todryjeansorleisure clothes thatare spunathighspeedsinthe
Jeans Jeans >0kg washing machine.
Mixed Mixed 3.5kg If you can_notdetermmewhatthe clothing's materialis, please
choose Mix.
Sports Sports 3.0kg | Todrysportswear, thin fabrics, polyester,which are notironed.
. . Todrydelicatelaundry thatis suitable for drying or laundry whichis
1.0k
Delicate | Delicate Okg advised tobe hand-washed atalower temperature.
Baby Care | Baby Care 1.0kg | Todrysmallamount of baby clothing.

For non-iron washing

made of synthetic and blended fabrics,cotton.

Synthetics Extra 3.5kg |10 dry thick or multi-layered synthetic fabrics. Drying level: extradry.

Todry thinsynthetic fabrics which are notironed, such as easy care
Standard 35kg shirts, tablelinen, baby clothes, socks.
Cool Cool —— | Toair clothes without blowing hot air from in 10 min.
Refresh Refresh - For refres.hing or gently cleaning textiles with commercially available

dry cleaning products.

Rapid 45" | Rapid 45' 0.6kg | Todry at most 3 shirts in 45 min.

Warm 60" | Warm60' — | Towarm clothes with hot air in 60 min.

Warm30' | Warm 30' — | Towarm clothes with hot airin 30 min.

18

L Note!

< Thissymbolmeansthe energy efficiency test
programme “standard cotton programme”, which
isaccordance withtheapplicableEN 61121
standard and most suitable todry normal cotton
loads atrated load capacity.

Thick or multi-layered fabrics,e.g. bedlinen,
jeans, jackets etc, arenoteasy todry. You'd
better choose Cotton Extra programme.

Asthe uneven material, thick and multi-layered
clothesare noteasytodry,itisbettertochoose
the appropriate timedrying programme todry
themif some parts of theclothesare stilldamp
afterthe programme hasfinished.

19



MAINTENANCE
B Cleaning AndCare

Empty the water container

1.Holdand pull out the water container
with two hands.

2. Tiltthe water container, pouroutthe
condensate waterinto the basin.

3.Install the water container.

A Warning!

Empty the water container after each use, the

programme will be paused and the FullLED icon

wililluminate if the water containeris full during

thedrying process. Afterthe containeris

emptied, thedryercanberestarted by pressing
[Start/Pause] button.

Do notdrinkthe condensate water.

Donotusethedryerwithoutthe water container.

20

Cleanthescrap threads

Leave thedryertocooldown.

1.0penthedoor.

2. Take outthelintfilter,pull
upward to takeit out.

3.Cleanthelintfilter, cleantheinner
ringand door gasket;wipe off the
scrap threads with yourhand orrinse
with wateranddry thoroughly.

4 .Reinstall thefilter door.

Fil{erdoor

Clean filter base

1.0penthecover.

2.Unscrew bothlocking levers
towards each other.

3.Cleanthe filter base completely.

4 .Re-insert the filter base! Locking |

5.Screw bothlocking levers. lever

6.Close the coveruntilitlocksinto
position.

| Filter
base

Maintenance cover

% Note!

The fluff accumulated on the filter will block the air
circulation, which will cause an extension of the
drying time and use more energy consumption.

Do disconnect the mains power cable before cleaning!
Do not operate the dryer without the filter!

Clean the filter after each use to prevent lint
accumulation inside the dryer.

21



Clean heatexchanger

As necessary, approx.once every 2 months,
remove the fluff from the heatexchanger
usingasponge orsoftbrush.

Whendoing this, use gloves.

% Note!

The fluff can be removed more easily if it is first

dampened.

Wash air condenser

Leave thedryertocooldown.

Residual water may leak, place an absorbent

clothunderthe maintenance cover.

1.Unlock the maintenance cover.

2.Completely open maintenance cover.

3.Screw bothlocking levers towards each other.

4.Poolouttheaircondenser.

5.Cleantheaircondensercompletely,drain
thoroughly.

6.Cleantheseals.

7.Re-inserttheaircondenser, handle at the button!

8.Unscrew bothlockinglevers.

9.Cloth the maintenance coveruntilitlocksinto
position.Plaese clean the air condenser approx,
once every 3monthsif frequently used.
Do notdamage the aircondenser!

A Warning!

Clean with wateronly; do notuse hard/sharp-
edged objects! Donotoperatethedryerwithout

the aircondenser!

22

Duringdrying,water may collect betweenthe
window and the seal, but thisdoes not affect
the function of yourdryer!

B Trouble Shooting

Dispiay

Reason

Solutions

“Full"LED on
permanently

Containeris full

Empty container

Water pump failure or water
level sensor failure

Child Lock + 9h

Temperature sensor error

Child Lock + 6h

Humidity sensor error

Child Lock + 3h

Heating problem

Please contact your
local service center
if the problem
persists

A Warning!

Only authorised technicans can carry out repairs.
Before you call service, please checkif you have
dealt with the fault yourself orif you have
followed the userinstructions.

A technicianwill charge youforadvice, even
during the warranty period.

23



Problem

Solution

eWorking state LED
noton

eThemainsplugisinserted.
eCheck the programme selected.
eCheck fuseinthehouse.

o"Full” LED on permanently

*Empty condensation container.

e|f failure, check hose for condensation outlet.

B Technical Specifications

eCheck the startbuttonhasselected.
eCheckthe thedoor hasclosed.
eCheckthe programme hasset.

eDryerdoesnotstart

eAligndryer horizontally.

eWaterisrunningout )
eClearaircondenseranddoorseals.

ePressdooruntilit“clicks”into position.

*Doorisopenbyitself eCheck the clothesisoverload.

eVentilate roomadequately.
eCleanthe coolgrille.
eEnsure thattheaircondenser hasbeeninserted.

eHumidityintheroomis
increase significantly

eCleanlintfilterand wash condenser.
eEmpty container.

eDegree of dryness was not eCheck water outlet.
reached ordrying time too eDryerinstallation too restricted.
long eCleanthe moisture sensors.

eUse next higherdrying programme or using
Timer programme.

A Warning!

If you cannotdeal with the fault by yourselfand
need help:

Pressthe [On/Off] button.

Pullout the mains power plugand callforservice.

24

Model SDC320
Parameter
Dimension(L*W*H) 615*595*845(mm)
Ambient temperature +5°c~ +35°C
Rated input power 2700w
Rated voltage 220-240V~
Rated frequency 50Hz
Refrigerant
Weight of product 41kg
Rated capacity 8.0kg
GwP -
COG:-eq E—
Quantity of refrigerant R —

Contains fluorinated greenhouse gases covered by the Kyoto Protocol.Hermetically sealed.

% Note!

Therated capacity isthe maximum capacity,
make sure thatthedry clotheswhichare
loadedintothe productdonot exceedthe
rated capacity each time.

Do notinstallthetumbledryerinaroomwhen
thereisarisk of frostoccurring. At temperatures
around freezing pointthe tumble dryer may not
be abletooperate properly.

Thereisariskof damageif the condensate
waterisallowed tofreezeinthe pump, hoses
and/orcondensate water container.

25



B ProductFiches

Model SDC320
Rated Capacity 8kg
Dryer Type Condenser
Energy efficiency class B
Weighted annual energy consumption (AEQ 0 560.9kWh / year
Automatic or non-automatic Automatic
EU Ecolabel N/A
Energy consumption of the standard cotton programme

Weighted energy consumption of the standard cotton programme at full and partial load 3.50kWh
Energy consumption of the standard cotton programme at full load 4.74kWh
Energy consumption of the standard cotton programme at partial load 2.57kwh
Power consumption of the off-mode (Po) 0.1wW
Power consumption of the left-on mode (PI) o.8w
Duration of the left-on mode 10min
Programme time of the 'standard cotton programme’

Weighted programme time of the standard cotton programme at full and partial load 111min
Programme time of the standard cotton programme at full load 140min
Programme time of the standard cotton programme at partial load 90min
Condensation efficiency class A (most efficient) to G (least efficient) B
Average condensation efficiency of the standard cotton programme at full load 81%
Average condensation efficiency of the standard cotton programme at partial load 81%
Weighted condensation efficiency for the standard cotton programme at full and partial load 81%
Sound power level for the standard cotton programme at full load 69dB

26

Remarks:

@ Energy consumption peryear, basedon160dryingcycles of
the standard cotton programme at full and partial load, and
the consumption of the low-power modes. Actual energy
consumption percycle willdepend on how the productis
used.The 'standard cotton programme'used at full and
partialloadisthe standard drying programme to which the
informationinthelabelandtheficherelates, thatthis
programme is suitable fordryingnormal wet cotton laundry
andthatitis the mostefficient programmeintermsof energy
consumption for cotton.

27



SPECIFICATION

Model :SDC320

Rated voltage : 220-240V~ 50Hz
Rated power:2700W

Correct Disposal of this product:
This marking indicates that this product should not

be disposed with other household wastes throughout
the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment
or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal,
recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable
reuse of material resources. To return your used
device, please use the return and collection systems
or contact the retailer where the product was
purchased. They can take this product for
environmental safe recycling.
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Imported and Exclusively marketed by:
Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lgrenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:21004000

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T.70701707

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T.70338080

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T.70701707

Expert Finland:
https://www.expert.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0207100670

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 03050305

Power Sverige:

https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 0851766 000
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SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

m Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

A\ Advarsel!

For a hindre skader pa deg selv og andres liv eller eiendom

ma sikkerhetsmerknadene folges.

+  Dette produktet er et kategori I elektrisk apparat, og det skal kun brukes til a terke
tekstiler som er vasket med vann i en husholdning. Vaer oppmerksom pa sikkerhet med

strem under bruk!

«  Strgmkilden ma ha padlitelig jording. Jordledningen ma graves ned under bakken og skal
ikke kobles til de offentlige tjenester som kommunale vannledninger, gassrar osv.

jordledningen og nulledningen skal skilles fra hverandre og ikke kobles sammen.

«  Strgmledningen skal vaere IEC og ma tdle strgm over 16 A. For din og familien din sin egen
sikkerhet ma du gjegre utbedringer umiddelbart hvis strambruket hjemme ikke oppfyller de

ovennevnte kravene.

« lkke last mer enn anbefalt. Falg grensen for maksimal last. Se det tilhgrende kapittelet i

bruksanvisningen.

«  Terketrommelen skal ikke brukes dersom industrielle kjemikalier har blitt brukt til

rengjgring.
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Ikke tark noe i tarketrommelen som ikke er vasket.

Plagg som har blitt tilsglt med stoffer som matolje, aceton, alkohol, bensin, parafin,
flekkfjerner, terpentin, voks eller voksfjernere skal vaskes i varmt vann med ekstra

vaskemiddel far de tarkes i tarketrommel.

Stoffmykner og lignende produkter skal brukes som spesifisertiinstruksjonene til

stoffmykneren.

Skumgummi (latexskum), dusjhetter, vanntette tekstiler, gummibelagte artikler og
lignende samt klzer eller puter som er utstyrt med skumgummiputer skal ikke tarkes i

tarketrommel.

Den siste delen av en tarkesyklus bruker ikke varme (nedkjglingssyklus) slik at tayet far en

temperatur der de ikke blir skadet.
Lofellen ma rengjares ofte.
Du ma ikke la det seg samle seg lo rundt terketrommelen.

Det ma vaere tilstrekkelig ventilasjon til a unnga at det tilbakestremmer gasserinni

rommet fra forbrenning av annet brensel, inkludert apenild.

31



SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

+  Luften maikke slippes utien rgykkanal som brukes til utslipp av avgasser fra produkter

som brenner gass eller annet drivstoff.

«  Produktet skal ikke monteres bak en Iasbar dar, en skyveder eller en der med hengsel pa
motsatt side av terketrommelen. Da kan det bli umulig a dpne deren pa tarketrommelen
helt.

+  Gjenstander som er pavirket av olje, kan antennes spontant, spesielt nar de utsettes for
varmekilder somi en tarketrommel. Gjenstandene blir varme, noe som ferer til en
oksidasjonsreaksjoni oljen. Oksidasjon skaper varme. Hvis varmen ikke slipper ut, kan
gjenstandene bli varme nok til a ta fyr. Opphoping, stabling eller oppbevaring av

oljepavirkede gjenstander kan fgre til at varme slipper ut og skape brannfare.

+ Hvisdetikke kan unnga a legge tgy med vegetabilsk olje eller matolje eller som har blitt
skitnet til med harpleieprodukter i tarketrommelen, bar de farst vaskes i varmt vann med

ekstra vaskemiddel - dette vil redusere, men ikke eliminere, faren.
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SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

«  Produktet skal ikke vippes ved normal bruk eller vedlikehold.
« Fjernalle ting fralommene, som lightere og fyrstikker.

+  Dette produktet kan brukes av barn over 8 ar og personer med reduserte fysiske-,
sensoriske- eller mentale evner eller mangel pa erfaring og kunnskap hvis de er under
tilsyn eller har mottatt anvisning om bruk av produktet pa en sikker mate og forstar farene
dette innebaerer. Barn skal ikke leke med produktet. Rengjgring og brukervedlikehold ma

ikke utfgres av barn uten tilsyn.

«  Produktet skal ikke brukes av personer (inklusive barn) med reduserte fysiske evner,
sanseevner eller mentale evner, eller som mangler erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre de
er under oppsyn eller har fatt instruksjoner som gjelder bruk av produktet av en person

som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

«  Barnmavaere under tilsyn for a sikre at de ikke leker med produktet.
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Hvis stremkabelen er skadet, ma den skiftes av produsenten, av produsentens

servicerepresentant eller av en tilsvarende kvalifisert person for ad unnga fare.
Dette apparatet er kun for innendars bruk.

Apningene skal ikke hindres av et teppe.

Barn under 3 ar skal holdes unna med mindre de er under konstant oppsyn.
Hvis apparatet blir unormalt varmt, ma du trekke ut stapselet umiddelbart.

Advarsel: Apparatet skal ikke motta strem gjennom en ekstern bryterenhet, for eksempel

et tidsur, og det ma ikke kobles til en krets som regelmessig slar av og pa av stremmen.

Fjern all emballasje far du bruker produktet. Ellers kan det fare til alvorlig skade.

A\ Advarsel!

Stopp aldri terketrommelen for terkesyklusen er ferdig,

ellers vil det fore til overdreven varmespredning og skade.
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Fare for elektrisk stat

Ikke trekk kraftig i stepselet.
Ikke ta stapselet ut/inn med vate hender.

Ikke la stremkabelen eller stgpselet bli skadet.

Fare for skade

Ikke demonter eller monter tarketrommelen uten instruksjon eller tilsyn.

Ikke stable tarketrommelen pa en vaskemaskin uten stablingssett. (Hvis du vil stable oppa
en vaskemaskin, ma utstyr kjgpes for seg, og den ma monteres av produsenten, dens
serviceagent eller lignende kvalifiserte personer for a unnga fare.)

Ikke len deg pa daren til tarketrommelen nar den er apen.

Ikke legg noe som lager varme pa tarketrommelen, for eksempel et stearinlys eller en

elektrisk koker.

Fare for skade

Last ikke mer den nominelle kapasiteten.

Ikke bruk tarketrommelen uten filterdgren og filterunderlaget.

Ikke tark klzer fgr spinning.

Ikke utsett tarketrommelen for direkte sollys, og bruk kun innenders.

Ikke monter tarketrommelen i vate eller fuktige omgivelser.

Husk a trekke ut stgpselet mens du rengjar eller utferer vedlikehold, og ikke vask

tgrketrommelen direkte med vann.

Eksplosjonsfare

Ikke tark klaer med brennbare stoffer som kullolje eller alkohol, ellers vil det eksplodere.

Modell Stremstyrke Nominell kapasitet

SDC320 16A 8.0kg
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B Produktoversikt

Toppbrett
’ Kontrollpanel
Beholder —~
Stremledning |
Dar
Tromme l
Filterdgr Luftinntak
Filterbase
Vedlikeholdsdeksel

Merk: Diagram er til referanse. Modellen du har, kan avvike noe. Produktet du har kjgpt, er gjeldende.

Tilbehor
Falgende deler er valgfrie for spesifikke modeller.

Hvis tarketrommelen har noen av fglgende deler, bruker du hansker og monterer ved a falge

instruksjonene nedenfor.

- Slangeholder (valgfritt)

- Kondenserende tappeslange (valgfritt)

® Montering

Max. 120cm

Bruk tengertilata Settinnden Sett slangeholderen pa en servant
tappeslangenut  eksterne eller annen vask.

av tappeslangen.

slangekontakten.
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Transport
Flytt forsiktig. Ikke ta tak i noen fremtredende del av maskinen. Dgren pa maskinen skal ikke

brukes som handtak ved flytting Hvis tarketrommelen ikke kan transporteres horisontalt, kan

den vippes opptil 30 grader.

Posisjon for montering

1. Forenkelhets skyld er det lurt & plassere maskinen i naerheten av vaskemaskinen .

2. Terketrommelen ma settes pa et rent og tert sted der det ikke bygger seg opp skitt. Luft
ma kunne sirkulere fritt rundt produktet. Ikke blokker det fremre luftinntaket eller
luftinntaksristene pa baksiden av maskinen.

3. Foraholde vibrasjoner og stgy til et minimum nar terketrommelen eri bruk bar den
plasseres pa en jevn og stabil overflate.

4. Fgttene ma aldrifjernes. Klaringen mot gulvet skal ikke hindres av dype tepper, trebiter
eller lignende. Dette kan fgre til varmeoppbygging, som kan forstyrre bruken av

produktet.

Nivajustering

Nar tgrketrommelen er plassert der den skal

brukes, ma du sgrge for at den er helt i vater med

et vaterpass. Hvis ikke justerer du fgttene med et =_@ [

verktgy.

Stremforsyningsforbindelse

1. Sgrgforat spenningenistrgmforsyningen tilsvarer den elektriske spesifikasjonen til
terketrommelen.

2. lkke koble tarketrommelen til skjgteledning eller universalplugg. Ikke bruk stgpseladaptere

og skjgteledninger.
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OPERASJONER

m Hurtigstart

% Merk!
Forsikre deg om at den er riktig montert for bruk.

E

koble til last lukk dgren
Tork
» @ > 8 >
pa velg program velg funksjon eller start
standard
Etter torking
Det piper eller vises «0:00» pa skjermen.
|
—1// /|
‘“1 |
apne degren og trekk ut hell ut rengjer filteret sld av
fjern tayet beholderen kondensvann

% Merk!
Hvis du bruker en stikkontakt med en bryter, kan du sla av

strommen direkte med denne.
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m For hver terking

% Merk!

La stai2 timer etter transport. For farste gangs bruk bruker du
en myk stoffklut til a rengjgre innsiden av trommelen.

1. Sett noen rene filleri trommelen.

2. Koble stgpseletinnved a trykke [On/Off] (Pa/Av).

3. Velg [Refresh] (Forfrisk)-programmet, og trykk

[ Start/Pause] (Start/Pause)-knappen.

4. Nar dette programmet er ferdig, falger du «Rengjaring og

stell» (side 18) for a rengjare filterderen.

Under terking lager kompressoren og vannpumpen litt stay,
noe som er helt normait.

QU A W

Far terking ma du spinne tayet godt i vaskemaskinen. Hay spinnhastighet kan redusere
tarketiden og spare strgm.

For at terkingen blir jevn bgr du sortere tayet etter stofftype og terkeprogram.

Far tarking ma du lukke glidel3ser, kroker og maljer, kneppe knapper, knyte stoffbelter osv.

Ikke overtark tgyet, da det enkelt blir krallet.

Ikke tark noe som inneholder gummi eller lignende elastiske materialer.

Dgren kan fagrst apnes nar programmet til terketrommelen er ferdig, fordi man kan bli
skoldet av varm damp eller den overvarme tgrketrommelen.

Rengjer lofilteret og tem beholderen etter hver bruk for a unnga at terking tar lengre tid og

bruker mer strgm.

8. Ikke tark klzer som er kjemisk renset.

9. Velgriktig program nar du terker ulltgy slik at tgyet blir friskt og luftig.
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Referansevekten til terre klaer (per stykk)
Jakke Sengeteppe
P o] fB) | P L, (D
stoff (ca. 9 bomull) (ca 9 bomull)
@ erﬁi:ﬁc:(::g @ Arbeidsklzer @ Nattay g?._ Is_:jr(])grf; F(Izt
(ca. 600 g bomull) (ca.1120g) (@2009) | &JV 5 gbomull)

. Kortbukser Sokker
Kortermet skjorte (ca. 70 (ca.50
(ca.180 g bomull) o st

bomull) blandet stoff)

% Merk!
Aldri overbelast tarketrommelen med for mye toy.
Tarketrommelen kan bli skadet eller til og med ta fyr.

Pass pa bruken av terketrommelen dersom materialene i klaerne ikke kan
terkes av den eller den har felgende symboler:

Tort Normal Ikke tark i tarketrommel, Ikke tark
normal
] I — /|
Lineterk / lufttark Drypptark Tork flatt I skyggen
Torrens Ikke tarrens Tarrens normal syklus Taorrens normal syklus
med et hvilket som helst med kun
lzsningsmiddel petroleumlgsningsmiddel
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m Kontrollpanel

£ Auto
————— Extra ° Extra m 1 3h ) hid Lok
o, U I 0di
o—
Standard< e e Standard On/Off
3 6h [ Filter
Iron @ ® Cool —I o—
J 9h 3 Full
Start
Jeans o e Refresh m Pause =
ause
3 12h [ Anti-Crease
Mixed o] i '

Delay Anti-Crease

Babwaare T T

e Rapid 45
Sports @ ® Warm60' ’ ] —&- [ ‘ [m—
Delicate ® Warm 30° [

© Pa/Av 0 Funksjons-LED

Produktet erslatt pd eller av. 3t,61 9t 12t Barnesikring, Filter
fullt og Antikrall

® Start/Pause © Spesialfunksjon
Trykk knappen for a starte eller Disse knappene brukes til a stille inn
sette tarkesyklusen pa pause. tilleggsfunksjoner (Forsinkelse,

Antikrgll, Barnesikring).

© Driftsstatus-LED ® Programmer

Ulike tarkesykluser kan velges etter
behov for tgrke klzerne mer
effektivt.
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Programvelger

1. Trykk [On/Off]) (Pa/Av)-knappen. Nar LED-skjermen lyser, dreier du programkontrollen for
a velge gnsket program.

2. Dukanitilleggvelge [Delay] (Forsinkelse)- og [Anti-Crease] (Antikrall)-funksjonene.

3. Trykk [Start/Pause] (Start/Pause)-knappen.

Programstart
Nar programmet starter, dreier trommelen, statuslampen i skjermomradet blinker i rekkefglge,

og gjenvarende tid vises.

Programslutt

1. Trommelen stopper nar at programmet er avsluttet, driftsstatus-LED-lampen lyser, og
maskinen piper. LED-lampene «Filter» og «Full» minner brukeren om a rengjgre filtrene og
beholderen. Tarketrommelen starter [Anti-Crease] (Antikrall)-funksjonen hvis ikke
brukeren fjerner lasten i tide. (Se side 15.) Trykk [On/Off] (Pa/Av)-knappen for a kutte
stremmen, og trekk ut stgpselet.

2. Hvis tarkeprosedyren stopper uventet, og terketrommelen viser en feilmelding, handterer

duihenhold til delen «Feilvisning og lgsninger». (Se side 18.)

® Andre funksjoner

Instruksjoner for [Delay] (Forsinkelse)-funksjonen

Denne funksjonen brukes til @ utsette tgrking av klzer i opptil 24 timer. Forsinkelsen betyr at
programmet starter etter x timer. Nar forsinkelsesprogrammet starter, begynner tiden pa
skjermen a telle ned, og forsinkelsesikonet blinker. Detaljerte trinn:

1. Legqitayet, og sarg for at maskindaren er lukket.

2. Trykk [On/Off] (Pa/Av)-knappen, og drei programvelgeren for a velge gnsket program.
3. Dukan velge funksjonen [Anti-Crease] (Antikrgll) etter behov.

4. Trykk [Delay] (Forsinkelse)-knappen for a utsette.
5

. Fortsettatrykke [Delay] (Forsinkelse) for a velge forsinkelsestid.
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6. Nar [Start/Pause] (Start/Pause)-knappen trykkes, starter tarketrommelen.
Tarkeprosedyren utfgres automatisk nar tiden er omme.

7. Hvisdutrykker [Start/Pause])(Start/Pause)-knappenigjen, settes forsinkelsesfunksjonen
pa pause.

8. Trykk [On/Off] (Pa/Av)-knappen for a sla av forsinkelsesfunksjonen.

Instruksjoner for [Anti-Crease] (Antikroll)-funksjonen
Tiden til antikrgllfasen kan settes til 30 minutter (standard) eller 120 minutter (kan velges).
Denne funksjonen hindrer at tayet krglles. Tayet kan fjernes under antikrgllfasen. Alle

programmene unntatt [Cool]) (Kjelig) og [Refresh] (Forfrisk) har denne funksjonen.

Instruksjoner for [Barnesikring] -funksjonen

1. Denne maskinen har en spesiell barnesikring, som kan forhindre at barn trykker pa
knappene eller pavirker driften ved uhell.

2. Narterketrommelen erigang, kan du holdeinne [Anti-Crease] (Antikrgll)- og [Signal]
(Signal)-knappene samtidig i minst 3 sekunder for a sla pa barnesikringen. Nar
barnesikringsfunksjonen er satt, viser skjermen Barnesikring-ikonet, og ingen tast
pavirker tarketrommelen unntatt [Av/pa]) -knappen. Nar barnesikringen er pa, kan du

holdeinne [Anti-Crease] (Antikrgll)- og [Signal] (Signal)-knappene samtidigi minst 3

sekunder for a sla av barnesikringen.
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B Torkeprogramtabell

Vekt
Program (maks.) Bruk/egenskaper
8.0kg
Auto Auto 5,0kg For & tarke tay i ukjent materiale automatisk.
For bomull og fargestoffer laget av bomull eller lin.
Ekstra 8,0kg For & tarke tay i bomull. Tarkeniva: ekstra tarr.
bomull
Standard 8,0kg For & tarke tay i bomull. Tarkeniva: skaptert.
Stryking 8.0kg For a tgrke tay i bomull. Tgrkeniva: til stryking.
Til & tarke jeans eller fritidsklaer som er spunnet ved hg
Jeans Jeans 6,0kg I . J .I ! pu Y y
hastighet i vaskemaskinen.
Blandet Blandet 3.5kg Hvis du ikke vet hvilket stoff tayet er i, kan du velge Blandet.
Sport Sport 3,0kg Til & tarke sportsklzer, tynne stoffer, polyester osv. som ikke
skal strykes.
Finvask Finvask 1,0kg Til & tarke ?mtintlig tgy som kan tarkes eller vaskes, som
anbefales d handvaskes ved lavere temperatur.
Spedbarnspleie | Spedbarnspleie 1,0kg Til & tgrke en liten mengde klzer til spedbarn.

For vask uten stryking av tay

i syntetiske og blandede stoffer, bomull.

Til & terke syntetiske stoffer som er tykke eller har flere lag.

Ekst , e
. . > 3.5k Terkeniva: ekstra tarr.
syntetiske fibre
Til & tarke tynne syntetiske stoffer som ikke strykes, for
Standard 3,5kg eksempel skjorter til lett stell, duker, klaer til spedbarn og
sokker.
Kjelig Kjelig — Til 8 lufte kleer uten & blase varm luft fra 10 minutter.
_— _— For a forfriske eller forsiktig rengjgre tekstiler med
Oppfrisk Oppfrisk —
PPITISKNING PPITISKNING kommersielt tilgjengelige tarrensprodukter.
Hurtig 45' Hurtig 45' 0,6kg Til & tarke opptil 3 skjorter pa 45 min.
Varm 60’ Varm 60’ — Til a varme klaer med varm luft pa 60 minutter.
Varm 30' Varm 30' — Til 3 varme klaer med varm luft pa 30 minutter.
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% Merk!

<J Dette symbolet henviser til
energieffektivitetstestprogrammet «standard
bomullsprogram», som samsvarer med gjeldende standard EN
61121. Det er mest egnet til a terke normale laster med
bomullstay ved nominell lastekapasitet.

Tykke eller flerlags stoffer, for eksempel sengetoy, jeans,
jakker osv., las ikke torke lett. Du bar velge Bomull
ekstra-programmet.

Da det er vanskelig a terke klar som er ujevne, tykke eller med
flere lag, ber du velge et terkeprogram med egnet tid hvis
noen del av klaerne fortsatt er fuktige nar programmet er
ferdig.
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VEDLIKEHOLD
® Rengjoring og vedlikehold

Tom vannbeholderen
1. Hold ogtrekk ut vannbeholderen med to hender.

2. Vippvannbeholderen, og hell kondensvannet

uti kummen.

3. Monter vannbeholderen.

A\ Advarsel!

Tom vannbeholderen etter hver bruk. Programmet blir satt pa
pause og LED-lampen for Full lyser hvis vannbeholderen er full
under terkeprosessen. Nar beholderen er tom, kan
terketrommelen startes igjen ved a trykke [Start/Pause]
(Start/Pause)-knappen.

Ikke drikk kondensvannet.

Ikke bruk terketrommelen uten vannbeholder.
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Fjernrestetrader

La tarketrommelen avkjgles.

1. Apnedgren.

2. Tautlofilteret ved a trekke det
det ut.

3. Rengjar lofilteret, rengjer denindre

. i
Filterdgr

oppover og ta

ringen og

darpakningen, fjern restetradene med handen eller rens med vann, og tark grundig.

4. Monter filterdgrenigjen.

Rengjor filterbasen

Apne dekselet.

Skru opp begge lasespakene mot
Rengjer filterbasen helt.
Settinn filterbasenigjen!

Skru til begge lasehendlene.

o vk~ w N

Lukk dekselet til det Iaser pa plass.

¥ Merk!

Lo som samles pa filteret, blokkerer luftsirkulasjonen. Dette

Vedlikeholdsdeksel

hverandre.

| Filterba

se

gjor at det tar mer tid a terke og det brukes mer strem.
Koble fra stramkabelen far rengjgring!

Ikke bruk tarketrommelen uten filteret!
Rengjar filteret etter hver bruk for a forhindre at det samles lo i

torketrommelen.
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Rengjor varmeveksleren

En gang annenhver maned, eller ved behov, kan du fjerne ludd fra

varmeveksleren med en svamp eller myk barste.

Bruk hansker nar du gjar dette.

¥ Merk!

Det er lettere a fjerne lo ved a fukte forst.

Vask luftkondensatoren.

La tarketrommelen avkjgles.

Det kan lekke restvann. Legg en absorberende klut under
vedlikeholdsdekselet.

Las opp vedlikeholdsdekselet.
Apne vedlikeholdsdekselet helt.

Skru begge lasespakene mot hverandre.
Trekk ut luftkondensatoren.
Rengjar luftkondensatoren helt, og tam grundig.

Rengjgr tetningene.

Settinn luftkondensatoren pa nytt ved a holde bunnen!

Skru opp begge Iasehendlene.

W o N O Vv o~ W N

Lukk vedlikeholdsdekselet til det Iaser pa plass. Rengjar

luftkondensatoren ca. en gang hver tredje maned ved hyppig bruk. Ikke skad

luftkondensatoren!

A\ Advarsel!

Rengjar kun med vann; ikke bruk harde/skarpe kanter! Ikke

bruk terketrommelen uten luftkondensator!
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Under terking kan vann samle seg mellom vinduet og
tetningen, men dette pavirker ikke funksjonen til

torketrommelen!

m Feilsgking

Skjerm Arsak Lgsning

Beholderen er full Tom beholderen

LED-lampen for

Full lyser konstant Feil med vannpumpe eller pa

vannstandssensor Ta kontakt med ditt

Barnesikring + 9t | Feil med temperatursensor lokale servicesenter

hvis problemet

Barnesikring + 6t | Feil med fuktighetssensor vedvarer

Barnesikring + 3t | Problem med oppvarming

AN\ Advarsel!

Kun autoriserte teknikere kan utfare reparasjoner.

For duringer etter service, ma du sjekke om du kan handtere

feilen selv eller om du har fulgt brukerinstruksjonene.

En tekniker ta betalt for rad, ogsa i lepet av garantiperioden.
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Problem

Lgsning

Driftsstatus-LED-lampen
lyser ikke

Stgpselet er sattinn.
Sjekk programmet som er valgt.
Sjekk sikringen i huset.

LED-lampen for Full lyser
konstant

Tem kondensbeholderen.
Ved feil sjekker du slangen for kondensuttak.

Tarketrommelen starter
ikke

Kontroller at startknappen ervalgt.
Kontroller at dgren er lukket.
Kontroller at program har satt.

Vann renner ut

Sett tgrketrommel i vater.
Rengjar luftkondensatoren og dertetninger.

Dagren apner seg av seg
selv

Trykk dgren til den «klikker» pa plass.
Kontroller om det er lastet for mye klzer.

Fuktighetenirommet
gker betydelig

Ventiler rommet tilstrekkelig.
Rengjar kjgleristen.
Pass pa at luftkondensatoren er sattinn.

Det ble ikke tart nok,
eller tarketiden er for
lang

Rens lofilteret og vask kondensatoren.

Tem beholderen.

Kontroller vannuttaket.

Tarketrommelen er montert for trangt.
Rengjgr fuktighetssensorene.

Bruk neste hgyere tarkeprogram, eller bruk
tidtakerprogram.

A\ Advarsel!

Hvis du ikke kan lgse feilen pa egen hand og trenger hjelp:
Trykk [On/Off]) (Pa/Av)-knappen.

Trekk ut stepselet ogring etter service.
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m Tekniske spesifikasjoner

Parameter ool >DC320
Mal (L * B * H) 615*595*845(mm)
Omgivelsestemperatur 5-35°C
Nominell 2700 W
inngangsstrgm

Merkespenning 220-240V
Merkefrekvens 50Hz
Kjglemedium -
Produktets vekt 41 kg
Nominell kapasitet 8,0 kg
GwP -
COz-ekv. -
Mengde kjglemedium -

Inneholder fluorerte klimagasser som dekkes av Kyoto-protokollen. Hermetisk forseglet.

¥ Merk!

Den nominelle kapasiteten er den maksimale kapasiteten.
Serg hver gang for at mengden terre klaer som er lagt i
produktet, ikke overskrider den nominelle kapasiteten.

Ikke monter terketrommeleni et rom der det er fare for frost.
Ved temperaturer rundt frysepunktet er det mulig at
torketrommelen ikke fungerer som den skal.

Det kan oppsta skade hvis kondensvannet far fryse i pumpen,
slangene og/eller kondensvannbeholderen.
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B Produktkort

Modell

Nominell kapasitet

Torketrommeltype

Energieffektivitetsklasse

Vektet rlig energiforbruk (AEc) o

Automatisk eller ikke-automatisk

EUs miljgmerke

Energiforbruk av standard bomullsprogram

Vektet strgmforbruk for standard bomullsprogram ved full og delvis last
Stremforbruk for standard bomullsprogram og full last

Stremforbruk for standard bomullsprogram og delvis last

Strgmforbruk i avslatt modus (Po)

Stremforbruk i paslatt modus (PI)

Varighet til paslatt modus

Programtid for «standard bomullsprogram»

Vektet programtid for standard bomullsprogram ved full og delvis last

Programtid for standard bomullsprogram ved full last

Programtid for standard bomullsprogram ved delvis last
Kondensasjonseffektivitetsklasse A (mest effektiv) til G (minst effektiv)
Gjennomsnittlig kondenseringseffektivitet ved standard bomullsprogram og full last
Gjennomsnittlig kondenseringseffektivitet ved standard bomullsprogram og delvis last
Vektet kondenseringseffektivitet for standard bomullsprogram ved full og delvis last

Lydniva ved standard bomullsprogram og full last
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SDC320

8kg
Kondensator
B

560,9 kwh/ar
Automatisk

/T

3,5kWh
4,74 kWh
2,57 kWh
01w
0.8w

10 min.

111min.
140min.
90min.
B

81%
81%
81%

69dB



Modell

Energiforbruk per pa er basert pa 160 tarkesykluser ved standard
bomullsprogram, full og delvis last og bruk av lavenergimodusene.
Faktisk streamforbruk per syklus avhenger av hvordan produktet
brukes. «Standard bomullsprogram» ved full og delvis last er standard
tarkeprogram som etiketten og produktkortet henviser til; dette
programmet er egnet for tgrking av vanlig vatt bomullstay og er det
mest effektive programmet for bomull med tanke pa energiforbruk.
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SPESIFIKASJONER

Modell: SDC320

Merkespenning: 220-240~ 50Hz
Nominell inngangsstrgm : 2700W

Kaste produktet pa riktig mate:
Denne merkingen angir at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen

med annet husholdningsavfall i hele EU. For d beskytte
miljget og mennesker mot ukontrollert avfallshandtering ma
produktet kildesorteres pa en ansvarlig mate for a fremme
gjenbruk av materialressurser. For a returnere en brukt enhet
ma du bruke retur- og innsamlingssystemer eller kontakte
forhandleren der produktet ble kjgpt. De kan ta dette
produktet for miljgvennlig resirkulering.
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Importert og utelukkende markedsfart av:
Power International AS,
Postboks 523, N-1471 Lgrenskog, Norge

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:21004000

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T.707017 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T.70338080

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T.707017 07

Expert Finland:
https:.//www.expert.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T:0207100670

Power Finland:
https.//www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 03050305

Power Sverige:

https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T:0851766 000
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

B Turvallisuusohjeet

MA\Varoitus!

Valttadksesi itseesi tai muihin kohdistuvat
henkilovahingot tai omaisuusvahingot, sinun on

noudatettava naita turvallisuusilmoituksia.

« Tama on Luokan I sahkolaite, joka on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotitalousymparistossa
vedella pestyjen tekstiilien kuivaamiseen. Kiinnita huomiota virrankdyton turvallisuuteen

toiminnan aikana!

«  Onkaytettava pistorasiaa, jossa on luotettava maadoitus. Sen maadoitusjohdon on oltava
kaivettu maan alle eika sita saa liittad kunnallisiin putkistoihin, kuten vesi- ja kaasujohdot.

Maadoitus- ja nollajohtojen on oltava erillisid eika niita saa liittad yhteen.

« Virtajohdon on oltava IEC-standardin mukainen ja sen on kestettdva yli 16 A:n virtaa.
Varmistaaksesi oman ja perheesi turvallisuuden, tee parannuksia valittomasti, jos jonkin

kodinkoneen virrankaytto ei vastaa ylla mainittuja vaatimuksia.

«  Ali kuormita konetta yli suosituksen. Noudata kuorman maksimimaaraa. Katso

kayttooppaan asiaan liittyva luku.

«  Kuivausrumpua ei saa kdyttdag, jos puhdistukseen on kdytetty teollisia kemikaaleja.
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Al4 kuivaa pesemattémia kohteita kuivausrummussa.

Kohteet, jotka ovat likaantuneet aineista, kuten ruokadljy, asetoni, alkoholi, bensiini,
palodljy, tahranpoistajat, tarpadtti, vahat ja vahanpoistajat, tulee pesta kuumalla vedelld ja

ylimdardisella pesuaineannoksella ennen kuivausrummussa kuivaamista.

Huuhteluaineita tai vastaavia tuotteita tulee kdyttad huuhteluaineen ohjeissa

maadritetylla tavalla.

Kohteita, kuten vaahtokumi (lateksivaahto), suihkulakit, vedenpitavat tekstiilit,
kumivahvistetut tuotteet tai tyynyt, joissa on vaahtokumiosia, ei saa kuivata

kuivausrummussa.

Kuivausrummun ohjelman viimeisessa osassa ei kaytetad lampoa (jaahdytysohjelma), mika

varmistaa, ettd pyykki jad [ampotilaan, jossa se ei vahingoitu.
Nukkasuodatin on puhdistettava saanndllisesti.
Nukkaa ei saa paasta kertymadn kuivausrummun ymparille.

Riittava tuuletus on varmistettava muita polttoaineita polttavista tuotteista, avotuli

mukaan lukien, tulevien hdyryjen huoneeseen takaisinvirtaamisen valttamiseksi.
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Poistoilmaa ei saa johtaa kanavaan, jota kdytetadn pakokaasujen poistamiseen laitteista,

jotka polttavat kaasua tai muita polttoaineita.

Tuotetta ei saa asentaa lukittavan oven, liukuoven tai saranoidun oven taakse, jonka
katisyys on vastakkainen kuivausrummun kanssa. Tavalla, jossa kuivausrummun luukun

avautuminen kokonaan on rajoitettu.

Oljyn kanssa tekemisissd olevat kohteet voivat syttyd spontaanisti, etenkin altistettuina
lammaonldhteille, kuten kuivausrummussa. Kohteet kuumenevat aiheuttaen
hapettumisreaktion dljyssa. Hapettuminen luo kuumuutta. Jos kuumuus ei padse
haihtumaan, kohteista voi tulla riittdvan kuumia syttymé&an tuleen. Oljyn kanssa
tekemisissa olleiden kohteiden Idjittaminen, pinoaminen tai varastointi voi estad

kuumuuden haihtumista ja luoda siten tulipalovaaran.

Jos on valttamdtontd, ettd kankaita, jotka sisdltdvdt kasvi- tai ruokadljya tai joihin on
padssyt hiustenhoitotuotteita, on laitettava kuivausrumpuun, ne on pestdva ensin
kuumalla vedella ja ylimaardisella pesuaineannoksella - tama vahentda vaaraa, mutta ei

poista sita kokonaan.
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Tuotetta ei saa kadntdd yldsalaisin normaalin kdyton tai kunnossapidon yhteydessa.
Poista taskuista kaikki esineet, kuten savukkeensytyttimet tai tulitikut.

Tatad laitetta saavat kdyttad yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja sellaiset henkil6t, joiden fyysiset tai
henkiset kyvyt tai aistit ovat rajoittuneet taijoilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta ja tietoa,
jos heidan turvallisuudestaan vastuussa oleva henkild valvoo tai opastaa heita laitteen
turvalliseen kdyttoon ja selittda siihen kuuluvat vaarat. Lapset eivdt saa leikkia tuotteella.
Lapset eivdt saa suorittaa puhdistustoimia tai kayttdjdan kunnossapitotdita ilman
valvontaa.

Tata tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkildiden (mukaan lukien lapset)
kdytettavdksi, joilla on rajoittunut fyysinen, aistillinen tai henkinen kapasiteetti tai jolla ei
ole kokemusta ja tietoa, ellei heidan turvallisuudestaan vastuussa oleva henkil6 valvo tai
opasta heitd tuotteen kaytdssa.

Lapsia tulee valvoa, jotta varmistetaan, etteivat he leiki tuotteella.
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« Josvirtajohto on vahingoittunut, sen saa vaaran valttamiseksi vaihtaa uuteen vain
valmistaja, valmistajan valtuuttama huoltoedustaja tai muu vastaavalla tavalla pateva
henkil .

« Tamad laite on vain sisdakdyttoon.
«  Aukkoja ei saa tukkia matolla.
« Alle 3-vuotiaat lapset on pidettdva poissa laitteen laheltd, ellei heita jatkuvasti valvota.

« Joslaitteen |lampdtila vaikuttaa poikkeavan kuumalta, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta
valittomasti.

« Varoitus: Laitteeseen ei saa syottdd virtaa ulkoisen kytkinlaitteen, kuten ajastimen,
kautta eika laitetta saa kytkea piiriin, jonka apuohjelma kytkee sadanndllisesti padlle ja pois
padlta.

«  Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaali ennen laitteen kdyttamista. Muuten seurauksena voiolla
vakava vahinko.

MNVaroitus!

Ali koskaan pysédytéd kuivausrumpua ennen
kuivausohjelman loppua, muuten ymparistoon leviaa liikaa
kuumuutta, mika voi aiheuttaa vahinkoa.
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Sahkoiskun vaara

Ala ved3 virtajohtoa voimalla ulos pistorasiasta.
Al liitd/irrota pistoketta mérin kasin.

Al vahingoita virtajohtoa ja pistoketta.

Vamman vaara

Ala pura ja asenna kuivausrumpua ilman ohjausta tai valvontaa.

Al3 pinoa tats kuivausrumpua pesukoneen paille ilman pinoamissarjaa. (Jos haluat pinota
kuivausrummun pesukoneen paddlle, tarvittavat osat on ostettava erikseen ja asennuksen
saa suorittaa vaaran valttamiseksi vain valmistaja, huoltoedustaja tai vastaavasti pateva
henkil®.

Ala nojaa kuivausrummun avoimeen luukkuun.

Al aseta kuivausrummun paalle mitdan sytyttdvia kohteita, kuten kynttila tai liesitaso.

Vahingon vaara

Rdjahdysvaara.

Al4 kuivaa vaatteita, joissa on syttyvid aineita, kuten lamppudljya tai alkoholia, muuten

Al3 kuivaa suurempaa maarii kuin nimelliskapasiteetti.

Al kayta kuivausrumpua suodattimen kansi ja suodattimen alusta pois paikoiltaan.

Al4 kuivaa pyykkia ennen linkoamista.

Al3 altista kuivausrumpua suoralle auringonpaisteelle ja kdyta sitd ainoastaan sisalla.

Al3 asenna kuivausrumpua kosteaan tai markaan ymparistoon.

Puhdistaessasi laitetta tai kunnossapitotoimenpiteita tehdessasi, muistairrottaa pistoke

pistorasiasta dlaka suihkuta kuivausrumpua suoraan vedella.

seurauksena voi ollarajahdys.

Malli Virta Nimelliskapasiteetti

SDC320 16 A 8.0kg
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B Tuotteen yleiskatsaus

Ylakansi
’ Ohjauspaneel
Sailio =
Virtajohto |
Luukku
Rumpu I
Suodatinkansi liImanotto

Suodatinalust

Huoltokansi

Huomautus: Kaavio on viitteellinen. Mallisi voi olla hieman erilainen. Ostamasi tuote on maaraava,

Lisdvarusteet
Seuraavat osat ovat valinnaisia mddratyilla malleilla.

Jos kuivausrummussasi on seuraavat osat, kaytd kdsineitd ja asenna ne seuraavien ohjeiden

mukaisesti.

- Letkunpidike (valinnainen)

- Kondenssipoistoletku (valinnainen)

B Asennus

&
&3
’4

Max. 120¢m

Poista poistoletku Liita Aseta letkunpidike pesualtaaseen tai
pihdeilla ulkoinen lavuaariin.
letkunpidikkeesta. poistoletku.
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Kuljettaminen
Siirrd varoen. Al tartu mihinkdan koneen ulkoneviin osiin. Koneen luukkua ei voi kayttaa
siirtokahvana. Jos kuivausrumpua ei voi siirtaa vaakasuuntaisesti, sitd voi kallistaa enintdaan 30

asetetta.

Asennussijainti

1. Oman mukavuutesi vuoksi on suositeltavaa sijoittaa kone pesukoneen lahelle.

2. Kuivausrumpu on asennettava puhtaaseen, kuivaan paikkaan, johon ei kerry likaa. llman
on voitava kiertaa vapaasti joka puolella koneen ymparill3. Al tuki etuilmanottoaukkoa tai
ilmanottoritilditd koneen takana.

3. Pitddksesitdrinan ja melun mahdollisimman vahdisena kuivausrummun kdydessa, se tulee
sijoittaalujalle ja tasaiselle pinnalle.

4, Jalkoja ei saa koskaan poistaa. Ala pienenna lattiavalid paksuilla nukkamatoilla,
puusdleikolla tai vastaavalla. Tamad voi johtaa lammadn kertymiseen, mika voi haitata

tuotteen toimintaa.

Tason saato

Kun kuivausrumpu on pysyvdssa kdyttosijainnissa,

varmista vesivaa‘alla, ettd se on tdysin

vaakasuorassa. Jollei ole, sddda jalkoja tydkalulla. =_@ Er|

Virransyotto

1. Varmista, ettd virransyoton jannite on sama kuin on ilmoitettu kuivausrummun teknisissa
tiedoissa.

2. Al liitd kuivausrumpua jakopistorasialla, yleispistokkeella tai -pistorasialla. Ald kayta

monipistokesovittimia ja jatkojohtoja.
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KAYTOT
m Pikakdynnistys

% Huomautus!
Varmista ennen kdyttoaq, etta kone on asennettu oikein.

E

liitd pistorasiaan tdyta sulje luukku
Kuivaus
>
@ > B> ®
padlle valitse ohjelma valitse toiminto tai kdaynnista
oletus
Kuivauksen jdlkeen
Summeriddni tai ndytdssa “0:00",
e ﬂ! iw%ﬂ
il

avaa luukku ja  veda sailio kaada puhdista virta pois
poista pyykki  ulos kondenssivesi  suodatin

ulos

¥ Huomautus!
Jos kaytat kytkimellista pistorasiaa, paina kytkinta kytkedksesi

virran pois pdadlta suoraan.
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Ennen jokaista kuivausta

¥ Huomautus!
Jata kone seisomaan 2 tunniksi kuljetuksen jalkeen. Puhdista
ennen ensimmaistad kdyttod rummun sisdapuoli pehmealla liinalla.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Aseta joitakin puhtaita riepuja rumpuun.

Liitd pistoke pistorasiaan, paina [On/Off] (Pddlle/Pois).
Valitse [Refresh] (Raikastus)-ohjelma, paina [Start/Pause])
(Kaynnistd/Keskeytd) -painiketta.

Kun tamd ohjelma on lopussa, toimi luvun "Puhdistus ja hoito”
(katso sivu 18) mukaisesti suodatinkannen puhdistamiseksi.

Kuivauksen aikana kompressori ja vesipumppu pitavat jonkin
verran ddantd, mikad on tdysin normaalia.

Linkoa pyykki perusteellisesti pesukoneessa ennen kuivausta. Korkea linkousnopeus
lyhentdd kuivausaikaa ja pienentdd energiankulutusta.

Tasaisen kuivaustuloksen saamiseksi, lajittele pyykki kangastyypin ja kuivausohjelman
mukaan.

Ennen kuivausta sulje vetoketjut, koukut ja silmukat, napita vaatteet, sido kangasvydét jne.
Al4 kuivaa vaatteita liikaa, liian kuivat vaatteet rypistyvit helposti.

Al3 kuivaa vaatteita, jotka sisdltdvat kumia tai vastaavia joustavia materiaaleja.

Luukun voi avata vasta, kun kuivausrummun ohjelma on lopussa, jotta valtytdadan kuuman
hdyryn aiheuttamilta palovammoilta tai kuivausrummun ylikuumenemiselta.

Puhdista nukkasuodatin ja tyhjenna sdilio jokaisen kayton jdlkeen vaittadksesi kuivausajan
pidentymisen ja pienentddksesi energiankulutusta.

Al3 kuivaa vaatteita kuivapesun jalkeen.

Valitse asianmukainen ohjelma, kun kuivaat villavaatteita, tehddksesi vaatteista
raikkaampia ja kuohkeampia.
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Kuivien vaatteiden viitepaino (kukin)

Sekoitekankaiset Pusero Farkut Froteepeite
vaatteet (noin 800 (noin800g . (noin900g
. (noin 800 q) .
9)] puuvilla) puuvilla)
@ Yksittdinen lakana . " 5 P|tk?h|ha|r.1en
(noin 600 Tyovaatteet Yopuvut g \ paita (noin
™9 (noin1120 g) (noin 200 g) \ 300¢
puuvilla) — _
puuvilla)
@ Lyhy;r;li::men Shortsit Sukat
(noin180 g @ (noin ?Og é (nqln 50¢g
. puuvilla) sekoitekudos)
puuvilla)

¥ Huomautus!
Ala koskaan ylikuormita.
Vain rumpukuivattavia tekstiileita. Kuivausrumpu voi

vahingoittua tai jopa syttya tuleen.

Kiinnita kuivausrumpua kdyttaessdsi huomiota siihen, onko vaatteiden

materiaali rumpukuivauksen kestdvaa tai sisdltdavatko ne seuraavia merkintdja:

Kuivattava Normaali Ei rumpukuivausta Al3 kuivaa
normaali
] Il — 4
Kuivatus narulla/ Ripustus vettd valuvana Kuivatus tasaisella Varjossa
ripustuskuivaus pinnalla
Kuivapesu Ei kuivapestdvd Kuivapesu normaalijakso | Kuivapesu normaalijakso
milld tahansa liuottimella | vain maadljyliuottimella
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B Ohjauspaneeli

I Child Lock

On/off @——
7 Filter
. m o
. Pause
[ Anti-Crease

o~

Cott
Extra uto Extra ASynthetic
3 3h
Standard< o e Standard
3 6h
Iron e, ® Cool
—I 3 9h
Jeans e e Refresh
3 12h
Mixed e, e Rapid45'
Sports @ ® Warm60' ’
Warm 30'

Delay

Baby Care

? vt 9

Anti-Crease

O On/Off (Paalle/Pois)

Tuote kytkeytyy pddlle tai pois

® Start/Pause
(Kaynnista/Keskeytd)

Paina painiketta kdynnistddksesi tai
keskeyttddksesi kuivausjakson.

® Toimintatilan LED

T
oo

® Toiminnon LED

3h, 6h, 8h,12h, Lapsilukko, Suodatin
tdynnd ja rypistymisen esto

© Erikoistoiminto

Nditd painikkeita kdytetddn
lisatoimintojen asettamiseen (Viive,
Rypistymisen esto, Lapsilukko).

@ Ohjelmat

Eri kuivausohjelmia voi valita
kdyttdjdn tarpeiden mukaan
tehokkaampien kuivaustulosten
saamiseksi vaatteille.
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Ohjelmavalitsin

1. Paina [On/Off] (Pddlle/Pois)-painiketta. Kun LED-ndyttoruutu kirkastuu, kierra
ohjelmaohjainta valitaksesi halutun ohjelman.

2. Valitselisavalinnaksi [Delay] (Viive)tai [Anti-Crease] (Rypistymisen esto).

3. Paina [Start/Pause] (Kdynnistd/Keskeytad) -painiketta.

Ohjelman kdaynnistys
Rumpu pyorii jatkuvasti ohjelman kdynnistyksen jalkeen, nayttdalueen tilavalo vilkkuu ja
ndytetty jdljella oleva aika muuttuu jatkuvasti.

Ohjelman loppuminen

1. Rummun pyodriminen loppuu ohjelman loputtua, toimintatilan LED palaa tasaisesti ja
kuuluu summeridani. “Suodatin”- ja "Taysi"-LED-merkkivalo muistuttaa kayttdjad
puhdistamaan suodattimet ja tyhjentamaan sailion. Kuivausrumpu kdaynnistaa

[Anti-crease])] (Rypistymisen esto) -toiminnon, jos kdyttdja ei poista pyykkia madratyssad

ajassa (katso sivu 15). Paina[ On/Off J(Paalle/Pois) -nappadinta kytkedksesi virran pois padlta
ja veda pistoke pistorasiasta.

2. Toimiongelmatilanteissa “Toimintahdiriondytto ja ratkaisut”-osan mukaisesti, jos
kuivaustoiminnan aikana ilmenee odottamaton pysahdys ja kuivausrumpu ndyttda tietoja
(katso sivu 18).

B Muut toiminnot

[Delay]) (Viive)-toiminnon ohjeet
Tata toimintoa kaytetddn vaatteiden kuivausajan viivastyttamiseen 24 tunnin sisalla.
Viiveaika tarkoittaa, etta ohjelma kaynnistyy x tunnin kuluttua. Kun viiveohjelma alkaa,
ndytossd nakyva aika alkaa vahentyad ja viivekuvake vilkkuu. Vaiheet yksityiskohtaisesti:
1. Lisdd pyykki koneeseen ja varmista, ettd luukku on suljettu.
2. Paina [On/Off] (Pddlle/Pois) -painiketta, kierra sitten ohjelmavalitsin haluttuun

ohjelmaan.

3. Voitvalita [Anti-Crease)] (Rypistymisen esto)-toiminnon tarpeen mukaan.
4. Viivastyttddksesi kdynnistyksen, paina [Delay]) (Viive)-ndppadinta.
5. Jatka [Delay]) (Viive)-ndppdimen painamista valitaksesiviiveajan.
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6. Kun [Start/Pause] (Kdynnistd/Keskeytd)-ndppadintd painetaan, kuivausrumpu on
toimintavalmiudessa. Kuivausprosessi suoritetaan automaattisesti, kun viiveaika on
lopussa.

7. Jospainat [Start/Pause] (Kdynnistda/Keskeytd)-ndppdintduudelleen, viivetoiminto
keskeytyy.

8. Jos haluat perua "Viive"-toiminnon, paina [On/Off) (Paalle/Pois) -painiketta.

[Anti-Crease] (Rypistymisen esto)-toiminnon ohjeet
Kuivausjakson lopussa rypistymisen esto -vaiheen kesto on 30 minuuttia (oletus) tai 120
minuuttia (valittu).
Tama toiminto estda pyykkia rypistymadsta. Pyykin voi poistaa koneesta rypistymisen esto
-vaiheen aikana. Kaikilla muilla ohjelmilla, paitsi [Cool) (Viiled), [Refresh] (Raikastus), on

tama toiminto.

[Child Lock])] (Lapsilukko)-toiminnon ohjeet
1. Tassdkoneessa on erityinen lapsiturvallisuuslukko, joka estad lapsia painamasta
sattumanvaraisesti ndppdimia tai suorittamaan vadran ohjelman.
2. Kunkuivausrumpu on toimintatilassa, paina [Anti-Crease])] (Rypistymisen esto)-ja
[Signal] (Signaali) -painiketta samanaikaisesti yli 3 sekuntia kdynnistadksesi
lapsilukkotoiminnon. Kun lapsilukkotoiminto on asetettu, ndytdssad nakyy
lapsilukkokuvake, eika mikadan ndappdin vaikuta kuivausrummun toimintaan, paitsi
[On/0ff]) (Paalle/Pois) -painike. Lapsilukkotilassa ollessa [Anti-Crease] (Rypistymisen
esto)-ja [Signal] (Signaali)-painiketta tulee painaa samanaikaisesti yli 3 sekuntia

lapsilukkotoiminnon vapauttamiseksi.
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m Kuivausohjelmataulukko

Paino
Ohjelma (maks) Kadyttd/Ominaisuudet
8.0kg
Automaattinen Automaattinen 5.0kg Tuntematonta materiaalia olevien vaatteiden kuivaaminen

automaattisesti.

Puuvillaiset ja puuvillasta tai pellavasta tehdyt vdrilliset vaatteet

Vaatetuksen puuvillaosien kuivaaminen. Kuivaustaso:

Extra 8.0k .
g extra-kuiva
Puuvilla Vakio 8 0k Vaatetuksen puuvillaosien kuivaaminen. Kuivaustaso:
g vaatekaappikuiva
e Vaatetuksen puuvillaosien kuivaaminen. Kuivaustaso:
Silittaminen 8.0kg silittdmisvalmis
Pesukoneessa korkeilla nopeuksilla lingottujen farkkujen tai
Farkut Farkut 6.0k . . . .
g vapaa-ajan vaatteiden kuivaaminen.
. . ollet pysty maarittdmadan vaatetuksen materiaalia, valitse
Sekoitus Sekoitus 3,5kg ]Sekoifzs y
Urheilu Urheilu 30k Eisilitettdvien urheiluvaatetuksen, ohuiden kankaiden,
s polyesterin kuivaamiseen.
, ) . , Matalassa lampdtilassa kasipestdvan, rumpukuivaukseen
Hienopyykki Hienopyykki 1,0k . . . .
Pyy Pyy g soveltuvan hienopyykin kuivaaminen.
Vauvanhoitotuotteet | Vauvanhoitotuotteet 1,0kg Pienen vauvanvaatetusmaaran kuivaamiseen.

Eisilitettdva -pestavat

synteettiset ja sekoitekankaat, puuvilla

Paksujen, monikerroksisten synteettisten kankaiden

Extra 3,5kg . . . .
. kuivaamiseen. Kuivaustaso: extra-kuiva.
Synteettiset kankaat
Ei-silitettavien synteettisten kankaiden, kuten
Vakio 3,5kg rypistymdttdmien paitojen, poytatekstiilien,
vauvanvaatteiden, sukkien kuivaamiseen.
. . Vaatteiden tuuletus ilman kuumailmapuhallusta 10
Viiled Viilea — . \
minuuttia.
. . Tekstiilien raikastaminen tai hellavarainen puhdistus
Raikastus Raikastus — . . . .
kaupoista saatavilla puhdistustuotteilla.
Pika 45' Pika 45' 0,6 kg Enintdan 3 paidan kuivaaminen 45 minuutissa.
Lammin 60° Lammin 60’ — Vaatteiden lammittdmiseen kuumassa ilmassa 60 minuuttia.
Ldammin 30' Lammin 30’ — Vaatteiden [ammittdmiseen kuumassailmassa 30 minuuttia.
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¥ Huomautus!

<J Tamad symboli tarkoittaa

energiatehokkuustestiohjelmaa "vakiopuuvillaohjelma”, joka
on sovellettavan EN 61121 -standardin mukainen ja soveltuvin
normaalien puuvillakuormien kuivaamiseen
nimelliskuormakapasiteetilla.

Paksut monikerroksiset kankaat, kuten vuodevaatteet, farkut,
puserot jne. eivat kuivu helposti. Tdlloin kannattaa valita
Puuvillan Extra-ohjelma.

Epatasaisen materiaalin lailla paksut ja monikerroksiset
vaatteet eivat kuivu helposti, joten kannattaa valita
asianmukainen aikakuivausohjelma niiden kuivaamiseen, jos
vaatteiden jotkut osat ovat viela kosteita, kun ohjelma on
lopussa.
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KUNNOSPITO

® Puhdistus ja hoito

Vesisadilion tyhjentaminen
1. Pida vesisailiosta kiinni molemmin kdsin ja vedad se ulos.

2. Kallista vesisdiliotd, kaada kondenssivesi pesualtaaseen.

3. Asetavesisadilio takaisin paikalleen.

M\Varoitus!

Tyhjennad vesisadilio jokaisen kayton jdlkeen, ohjelma

keskeytyy ja Taynnd-LED-kuvake syttyy, jos vesisdilio tayttyy

kuivausprosessin aikana. Kun sdilio on tyhjennetty,

kuivausrummun voi kdynnistdd uudelleen painamalla
[Start/Pause])] (Kdynnistd/Keskeytad)-painiketta.

Al3 juo kondenssivetta.

Al kdyta kuivausrumpua ilman vesisailiota.

72



Puhdista langantdhteet

Anna kuivausrummun jadhtya.

1. Avaaluukku.

2. lIrrota nukkasuodatin, veda yléspdin
ulos.

3. Puhdista nukkasuodatin, puhdista

ottaaksesi sen

sisdrengasja

kannen tiiviste; pyyhi kadella pois langantdhteet tai huuhtele vedelld ja kuivaa
Suodatinkan

huolellisesti.

4. Asenna suodatinkansi takaisin

Puhdista suodatinalusta

Avaa kansi.

Ruuvaa molemmat lukitusvivut auki
Puhdista suodatinalusta kokonaan
Liita suodatinalusta takaisin! ipu

Ruuvaa molemmat lukitusvivut kiinni.

o v~ w N

Sulje kansi niin, etta se lukkiutuu

¥ Huomautus!

Suodattimeen kertyva nukka tukkii ilmankierron, mika

aiheuttaa kuivausajan pidentymisen ja lisaa

energiankulutusta.

Cukitusv |

paikalleen.

kohti toisiaan.

| Suodati
nalusta

Huoltokansi

paikalleen.

Irrota virtakaapeli pistorasiasta ennen puhdistustal

Al3 kayta kuivausrumpua ilman suodatinta!

Puhdista suodatin jokaisen kdyton jalkeen estdadksesi nukan

kertymisen kuivausrummun sisddn.
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Puhdista lammonvaihdin

Kun on tarpeen, noin kerran kahdessa kuukaudessa, poista nukka

[ammonvaihtimesta sienella tai pehmealla harjalla.

Kayta hansikkaita tata tehdessasi.

¥ Huomautus!

Nukka irtoaa helpommin, kun sen kostuttaa ensin.

Pesuilmalauhdutin

Anna kuivausrummun jadhtya.

Jaannosvesi voi vuotaa, aseta imukykyinen liina huoltokannen
alle.

1. Avaahuoltokannen lukitus.

2. Avaa huoltokansi kokonaan.

3. Ruuvaa molemmat lukitusvivut auki kohti toisiaan.

4. Vedailmalauhdutin ulos.

5. Puhdistailmalauhdutin kokonaan ja kuivaa huolellisesti.

6. Puhdista tiivisteet.

7. Liita ilmalauhdutin takaisin paikalleen, kahva painikkeella!
8. Ruuvaa molemmat lukitusvivut auki.

9. Sulje kansi niin, ettd se lukkiutuu paikalleen. Puhdista ilmalauhdutin

noin kerran kolmessa kuukaudessa, jos sitd kdytetddn usein. Ald vahingoita

ilmalauhdutintal

MNVaroitus!

Puhdista pelkalla vedell3; ala kayta kovia/terdvdreunaisia

esineita! Ald kdytad kuivausrumpua ilman ilmalauhdutinta!
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Kuivauksen aikana vetta voi kertya ikkunan ja tiivisteen valiin,

mutta tama ei vaikuta kuivausrummun toimintaan!

B Vianmadadritys

Naytto Syy Ratkaisut

Sdilié on taynna Tyhja sdilio

“Taysi”-LED" palaa
Vesipumpun tai veden tason

jatkuvasti
anturin vika. Jos ongelma ei poistu,
Lapsilukko + Sh Lampdtila-anturivirhe otayhteyttd
paikalliseen

Lapsilukko +6h | Kosteusanturivirhe huoltokeskukseen.

Lapsilukko + 3h Lammitysongelma

A\ Varoitus!

Vain valtuutetut teknikot voivat tehda korjauksia.
Ennen kuin soitat huoltoon, yritd ensin ratkaista ongelmaitse
ja tarkista, oletko toiminut kayttoohjeiden mukaisesti.

Teknikko veloittaa neuvonnasta, myos takuuaikana.
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Ongelma

Ratkaisu

Toimintatilan LED
ei pala

Sulake on liitetty.
Tarkista valittu ohjelma.
Tarkista talon sulake.

"Taysi"-LED" palaa
jatkuvasti

Kondenssisadilio tyhja.
Jos vika, tarkista kondenssiveden poistoletku.

Kuivausrumpu ei
kdynnisty

Tarkista, onko kdynnistyspainike valittu.
Tarkista, onko luukku suljettu.
Tarkista, onko ohjelma asetettu.

Vettd vuotaa ulos

Kohdista kuivausrumpu vaakasuunnassa.
Puhdistailmalauhdutin ja luukun tiivisteet.

Luukku avautuu
itsestadn

Paina luukkua niin, ettd se naksahtaa
paikalleen.
Tarkista muodostaako vaatemaadra ylikuorman.

Huoneen kosteus
lisdantyy
merkittavasti.

Tuuleta huonetta riittavasti.

Puhdista jadhdytysritila.

Varmista, etta ilmalauhdutin on asetettu
pakalleen.

Kuivausastetta ei
saavutettu tai
kuivausaika lilan
pitka

Puhdista nukkasuodatin ja pesulauhdutin.
Tyhjenna sdilio.

Tarkista vedenpoisto.

Kuivausrummun asennus liian rajoitettu.
Puhdista kosteusanturit.

Kdytad seuraavaksi korkeampaa
kuivausohjelmaa tai kayta Ajastinohjelmaa.

M\ Varoitus!

Jollet pysty korjaamaan vikaa itse ja tarvitset apua:
Paina [On/Off) (Padlle/Pois) -painiketta.

Veda pistoke irti pistorasiasta ja soita huoltoon.
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B Tekniset tiedot

Parametrit e >DC320
Mitat (P*L*K) 615*595*845 (mm)
Ympadriston lampotila +5-+35°C
Nimellisottoteho 2700w
Nimellisjannite 220-240V
Nimellistaajuus 50 Hz
Kylmaaine -
Tuotteen paino 41 kg
Nimelliskapasiteetti 8,0 kg
Lammitysvaikutus -
(GWP)

CO2-eq -
|aahdytysaineen madara -

Sisdltad Kioton protokollan kattamia fluorattuja kasvihuonekaasuja. Hermeettisesti suljettu.

¥ Huomautus!

Nimelliskapasiteetti on maksimikapasiteetti. Varmista,
etteivat tuotteeseen lisattdvat kuivattavat vaatteet ylita
koskaan nimelliskapasiteettia.

Ald asenna kuivausrumpua tilaan, jossa sen on mahdollista
jaatyad. Jadatymispisteen ldahellad olevissa lampotiloissa
kuivausrumpu ei ehka pysty toimimaan oikein.

Vahingon vaara, jos kondenssivesi jadatyy pumpussa, letkuissa
ja/tai kondenssivesisadiliossa.
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B Tuoteselosteet

Malli

Nimelliskapasiteetti

Kuivausrumpu tyyppi

Energiatehokkuusluokka

Painotettu vuotuinen energiankulutus (AEc) (1]

Automaattinen tai ei-automaattinen

EU-ympdristomerkki

Vakiopuuvillaohjelman energiankulutus

Vakiopuuvillachjelman painotettu energiankulutus taydelld ja osittaisella kuormalla
Vakiopuuvillaohjelman painotettu energiankulutus tdydelld kuormalla
Vakiopuuvillaohjelman painotettu energiankulutus puolittaisella kuormalla

Pois pdadlta -tilan (Po) virrankulutus

Pddlle jatetty -tilan (PI) virrankulutus

Padlle jatetty -tilan (PI) kesto

"Vakiopuuvillaohjelman” ohjelma-aika

Vakiopuuvillaohjelman painotettu ohjelma-aika tdydelld ja osittaisella kuormalla
Vakiopuuvillaohjelman painotettu ohjelma-aika tdydelld kuormalla
Vakiopuuvillaohjelman ohjelma-aika osittaisella kuormalla
Kondensaatiotehokkuusluokka A (tehokkain) - G (vahiten tehokas)
Vakiopuuvillaohjelman keskimddrdinen kondensaatiotehokkuus tdydelld kuormalla
Vakiopuuvillaohjelman keskimddrdinen kondensaatiotehokkuus osittaisella kuormalla
Vakiopuuvillaohjelman painotettu kondensaatiotehokkuus tdydelld ja osittaisella kuormalla

Vakiopuuvillaohjelman danenvoimakkuustaso tdydelld kuormalla
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SDC320

8Kg

Lauhdutin

B

560,9 kWh / vuosi
Automaattinen

N/A

3,50kWh
4,74 kWh
2.57kwh
01w
0.8w

10 min

111 min
140 min
90 min
B

81 %
81%
81 %

69dB



Malli

Vuosittainen energiankulutus, perustuen vakiopuuvillaohjelman 160
kuivausohjelmaan tdydelld ja osittaisella kuormalla ja matala virtatila
-virrankulutuksella. Todellinen virrankulutus ohjelmaa kohti on
tuotteen kdyton mukainen. “Vakiopuuvillaohjelma”, jota kdytetddn
tdydella ja osittaisella kuormalla, vakiokuivausohjelma, johon tarran ja
tuoteselosteen tiedot viittaavat, esittdd ettd tama ohjelma on sopiva
normaalisti mardn puuvillapyykin kuivaamiseen, ja ettd se on
tehokkain ohjelma puuvillan vaatiman energiankulutuksen suhteen.
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TEKNISET TIEDOT

Malli: SDC320

Nimellisjannite: 220-240~ 50Hz
Nimellisottoteho: 2700W

Tamadn tuotteen oikea havittaminen:
Tama merkintd ilmaisee, ettd tdtd tuotetta ei saa havittaa

kotitalousjatteen mukana EU:n alueella. Esta
hallitsemattomasta jatteen hdvityksestd ympdristolle tai
ihmisten terveydelle mahdollisesti aiheutuvat haitat
kierrattamalla tuote vastuullisesti. Ndin edistat materiaalien
kestdvda uudelleenkdyttdad. Voit palauttaa kdytetyn laitteesi
kdyttdmdlla palautus- ja kerdysjdrjestelmia tai ottamalla
huolehtia tdmadn tuotteen ympdristdystdvallisesta
kierratyksesta.
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Maahantuonti ja markkinointi yksinoikeudella:
Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Larenskog, Norway

Power Norjassa:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
P:21004000

Expert Tanskassa:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
P:70701707

Power Tanskassa:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
P:70338080

Punkt 1 Tanskassa:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
P:707017 07

Expert Suomessa:
https://www.expert.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
P: 0207100670

Power Suomessa:
https.//www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
P: 03050305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
P: 0851766 000
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SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

B Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

A\ Advarsel!

For at forhindre skader pa din og andres liv eller ejendom,

skal du folge sikkerhedsanvisningerne.

«  Dette produkt hgrer til kategori I inden for elektriske apparater, og det er kun beregnet til
terring af tekstiler, der er blevet vasket med vand i husholdningen. Var opmarksom pa

sikkerheden omkring strem under brug!

- Derskal bruges en strgmkilden med palidelig jordforbindelse. Dens jordforbindelse skal
vaere begravet under jorden og ma ikke vaere forbundet med offentlige
forsyningsgenstande, sasom vand-, gasrar eller lignende. Der skal skelnes forskel mellem

jordforbindelsen og nulledningen, og de ma ikke forbindes.

«  Netledningen skal overholde IEC-standarden, og den skal kunne modsta strgm over 16A.
For at sikre din og din families sikkerhed, bedes du straks foretage forbedringer, hvis

stremforbrug i dit hjem ikke opfylder ovennavnte krav.

« Undlad, at belaste systemet mere end anbefalet. Overhold den maksimale

belastningsmangde. Se det relaterede kapitel i brugsvejledningen.

« Attgrretumbleren ikke skal bruges, hvis industrielle kemikalier er blevet brugt til

rengering.
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Tar ikke uvaskede genstande i tarretumbleren.

Taj, der er plettet med stoffer, sdsom madolie, acetone, alkohol, benzin, parafin,
pletfjernere, terpentin, voks og voksfjernere, skal vaskes i varmt vand med en ekstra

mangde vaskemiddel, inden de tarres i tarretumbleren.
Blgdgaringsmidler eller lignende produkter skal anvendes i henhold til instruktionerne.

Produkter, sdsom skumgummi (latexskum), brusekapsler, vandtaette tekstiler, genstande

med gummi pa og tgj eller puder med skumgummi pa, ma ikke tgrres i tgrretumbleren.

Den sidste del af en tarreprogram kgrer uden varme (afkglingen) for at sikre, at tgjet faren

temperatur, der sikrer, at varerne ikke vil blive beskadiget.
Fnugfilteret skal regelmassigt renggres.
Undgad, at fnug samlersigi terretumbleren.

Der skal vaere tilstrakkelig ventilation, sa gasser ikke strammer tilbage ind i rummet fra

produktforbraending af andre brandstoffer, herunder abeniild.
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SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

+  Udstadningsluften ma ikke udledes via en ragkanal, der bruges til at lukke dampe ud fra et

produkt, der braender gas eller andre brandstoffer.

«  Produktet ma ikke stilles op bag en dgr der kan lases, en skydedear eller en dgr med et
hangsel pa modsat side af tarretumbleren. Pa sddan en made at tgrretumblerens lage

ikke kan abnes helt.

+  Oliepavirkede genstande kan anta&ndes spontant, isaer nar de udsattes for varmekilder,
som i en tarretumbler. Genstandene bliver varme, hvilket forarsager en oxidationsreaktion
i olien. Oxidation danner varme. Hvis varmen ikke kan slippe ud, kan genstandene blive
varme nok til at antande. Haevning, stabling eller opbevaring af oliepdvirkede genstande,

kan gere at varmen ikke kan slippe ud, hvilket dermed skaber en brandfare.

+  Hvisdet eruundgaeligt, at stoffer, der indeholder vegetabilsk olie eller madolie eller er
blevet forurenet af harplejeprodukter, Iazgges i en tarretumbler, skal de farst vaskes i

varmt vand med ekstra vaskemiddel. Dette reducerer - men fjerner ikke - faren.
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SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

+  Produktet ma ikke vippes pa siden ved normal brug eller vedligeholdelse.
« Fjernalle genstande fralommerne, sdsom lightere og taendstikker.

+  Dette produkt ma ikke bruges af barn under 8 ar eller af personer med nedsatte fysiske,
folelsesmassige eller mentale evner, eller med mangel pa erfaring eller viden, hvis de
ikke er under opsyn eller er blevet instruereti, hvordan dette apparat bruges sikkert og
forstar risikoen ved at bruge det. Barn ma ikke lege med dette produkt. Renggring og

vedligeholdelse ma ikke udfgres af barn uden opsyn.

«  Produktet erikke beregnet til anvendelse af personer (herunder bgrn) med nedsatte
fysiske, sansemaessige eller mentale evner. Det ma heller ikke bruges af personer med
manglende erfaring eller viden, medmindre de er under opsyn af eller er blevet vejledti

brugen af produktet af en person med ansvar for deres sikkerhed.

+  Barnskal vaere under opsyn, sa de ikke leger med produktet.
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Hvis netledningen beskadiges, skal den skiftes af producenten, dennes

servicereprasentant eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand, sa enhver fare undgas.
Produktet er kun beregnet til egen brug.

Abningerne ma ikke tildaekkes med et taeppe.

Barn under 3 ar skal holdes vaek fra apparatet, medmindre de er under konstant opsyn.

Hvis apparatet har en unormal hgj temperatur, skal du straks traekke stikket ud af
stikkontakten.

Advarsel: Dette produkt ikke stremforsynes via en ekstern afbryder, sdsom en timer, eller

sluttes til et kredslgb, der jeevnligt taendes og slukkes af en afbryder.

Fjern al emballage, far produktet tages i brug. Ellers kan det fare til alvorlige skader.

A\ Advarsel!

Stop aldrig en terretumbler, for den er feerdig, ellers

spredes varmen for meget, hvilket kan fore til skader.
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Risiko for elektrisk stod
« Undga, at tvinge stikket ud.
«  Stikket ma ikke saettes i eller traekkes ud med vade haander.

« Undg3, at ledningen og stikket beskadiges.

Risiko for personskader

- Terretumbleren ma ikke skilles ad eller opstilles uden instruktion eller overvagning.

+  Denne tgrretumbler ma ikke stables oven pa vaskemaskine uden et stativ eller holdbar
hylde. (Hvis den skal stables oven pa en vaskemaskine, skal du kebe de uafhangige dele,
og den skal opstilles af producenten, dens forhandler eller lignende kvalificerede personer,
for at undga fare).

« Undga, at nogen lanser sig pa tarretumblerens lage.

+  Lagikke nogen pyrotoksin pa tarretumbleren, fx et stearinlys eller en elektrisk komfur.

Fare for skader

«  Tarikke mangder over den nominelle kapacitet.

«  Brugikke tgrretumbleren uden filterlagen og filterunderlaget.

«  Torikke tgjet, far det er blevet centrifugeret.

+  Terretumbleren ma ikke sta i direkte sollys, og den ma ikke bruges udendars.

«  Tarretumbleren ma ikke opstilles i fugtige miljger.

«  Nar produktet skal rengares eller vedligeholdes, skal du huske at traekke stikket ud af

stikkontakten. Der ma ikke sprgjtes vand direkte pa produktet.

Eksplosionsfare

Tar ikke tgj som indeholder brandfarlige stoffer, sdésom kulolie, alkohol, da dette kan fare til en

eksplosion.
Model Aktuelle Nominel kapacitet
SDC320 16A 8,0kg
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B Produktoversigt

Topplade
’ Betjeningspan
Beholder :
Netledning |
Lage
Tromle l
Filterlage Luftindtag
Filterfod
Vedligeholdelsesdae

Bemaerk: Diagrammet er til reference. Din model kan afvige fra diagrammet. Falg vejledningerne i henhold til

produktet, og ikke diagrammet, hvis produktet er en smule anderledes.

Tilbehar

Faglgende dele er ekstraudstyr, der findes pa bestemte modeller.

Hvis din tarretumbler har nogen af fglgende dele, skal du bruge handsker og montere demi
henhold til vejledningerne herunder.

- Slangeholder (ekstraudstyr)

- Aflgbsslange til kondens (ekstraudstyr)

m Opstilling

Max. 120¢m

Brugentangtil,at Saetden Sat slangeholderen pa

tage udvendige vaskekummen eller en anden vask.
aflgbsslangenud  aflgbsslange

af slangestikket. I
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Transport

Flyt forsigtigt produktet. Tag ikke fatinogle dele, der stikker ud af maskinen. Maskinlagen kan
ikke bruges som handtag ved levering. Hvis tarretumbleren ikke kan transporteres vandret,
kan den stilles pa skra op til 30 grader.

Opstillingsposition

1. Detanbefales, at maskinen stilles taet pa din vaskemaskine, sa de nemmere kan bruges

sammen.

2. Terretumbleren skal stilles pa et rent og tert sted, hvor snavs ikke samler sig. Luft skal
kunne cirkulere frit rundt om produktet. Det forreste luftindtag og luftindtagsskarmene
bag pa maskinen ma ikke blokeres.

3. Foratreducerer vibrationer og stgj sa meget som mulligt, nar terretumbleren eri brug,
skal den placeres pa en fast og plan overflade.

4. Fgdderne ma aldrig fjernes. Begraens ikke den frie afstand under produktet til gulvet med
fx teepper, treebradder eller lignende. Dette kan forarsage varmeopbygning, som kan
forstyrre produktets drift.

L — i
O

Nivellering

Nar tgrretumbleren erisin permanente

driftsstilling, skal du sgrge for, at den star helt

vandret. Dette ggres med et vaterpas. Hvis den =,_@

ikke star helt vandret, skal du justere fedderne s

med et vaerktgj.

Tilslutning af stremforsyningen

1. Sargfor, at spandingeni stramforsyningen er den samme som specifikationerne pa
tgrretumbleren.

2. Tilslutikke tarretumbleren med et strgmtilslutningskort, et universalstik eller et stik. Brug
ikke adaptere med flere stik og forleengerledninger.
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BETJENING

B Hurtigstart

¥ Bemaerk!

Inden produktet tages i brug, skal du sgrge for at det er
installeret ordentligt.

E

Tilslut Laeg tgjeti Luk lagen
Torring
@ > B > @
Teend Veelg program Veaelg funktion Start

eller standard

Efter torring
Produktet bipper eller "0:00" star pa skaermen.

—_—

—ﬁr w=f/| S
L

Abnldgenog Traek Heaeld Renger filteret Sluk
tag vasketgjet beholderen ud kondensvandet
ud ud

¥ Bemaerk!
Hvis du bruger en stikkontakt med en afbryder, skal du trykke
pa afbryderen, for at slukke for stremmen.
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For hver tarring

¥ Bemaerk!

Lad produktet sta i 2 timer efter transport. Inden produktet
tages ibrug for farste gang, skal du bruge en blagd klud til at
renggre tromlen indvendigt.

1.
2.

Lag nogle rene klude i tromlen.
Slut produktet til stikkontakten, og tryk pa [On/Off]
(Teend/sluk).

. Valg programmet [Refresh] (Forfriskning), tryk pa

[ Start/Pause] (Start/Pause).

. Nar du er feerdig med dette program, skal du falge

vejledningerne i kapitlet "Rengering og pleje” (se side 18),
for at rengere filterlagen.

Under tarring genererer kompressoren og vandpumpen en vis
st@j, som er helt normal.

Inden du tarrer dit tgj, skal du vaske det grundigt i vaskemaskinen. Hgj
centrifugeringshastigheder kan forkorte tgrretiden og spare pa energiforbruget.

For at opnad et ensartet tarreresultat, skal du vaske tgjet efter stoffetype og
terringsprogram.

Far tarring, skal du lyne lynlasene, Iase krogene, knappe knapperne, binde snorene osv.
Undga, at tarre tgjet for meget, da dette kan krglle det.

Tor ikke genstande, der indeholder gummi eller lignende elastiske materialer.

Lagen kan fgrst dbnes, nar tarretumblerens program er fardig. Dette er sa man ikke
braendes pa den varme damp eller pa den varme tarremaskine.

Rengar fnugfilteret og den tomme beholder efter hver brug, sa tarretiden ikke forlaenges
og energiforbruget ikke stiger.

Taj, der er blevet renset, ma ikke tarres i tarretumbleren.

Valg detrigtige program, nar du terrer uldtgj, sa det blivere mere frisk og blzdt.
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Referencevaegt til tart tgj (hver)
, Jakke Handklzde
@ Tej med blandet @ @ Jeans @
(ca.800g (ca. 900g
stof (ca. 800 Q) bomuld) (ca.8004q) bomuld)
@ Enkelt sengetgj Arbejdstgi Nattgj g?" Lsiﬁfrirzzt
(ca. 600g bomuld) (ca.1120g) (ca. 200q) NN 3OOJg bomulld)

. Kortbukser Sokker
Kortaermet skjorte (ca. 70 (ca.50
(ca.180g bomuld) e st

bomuld) blandet stof)

Y Bemeerk!
Undga3, at putte for meget i terretumbleren.
Ikke til tekstiler med kondens. Tarretumbleren kan blive

beskadiget, og endda ga i brand.

Veer opmaerksom pa om tgjet kan komme i tarretumbleren, hvis det indeholder

materialerne, som ikke ma tarres af den eller indeholder symbolerne, som fglger:

O X X

Tar Normal Ma ikke tarres i Ma ikke tarres
terretumbler. Skal
lufttarres
] Il — /|
Tarres pa tgrresnor, Luftterre Torres fladt I skyggen

hanges til tarre

O X ® ®

Kemisk rensning Ma ikke renses Renses normalt med et Renses kun med
oplgsningsmiddel olieoplgsningsmiddel til
normal rensning
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m Betjeningspanel

Auto Synthetics

Extra Extra
o O ane

Standard< e

Standard
Iron e ® Cool —I
Jeans o @ Refresh

Baby Care

3 3h [ Child Lock on/of

3 6h [ Filter

[ !
3 9h 3 Full Start
Pause
3 12h [ Anti-Crease

-]

Delay Anti-Crease

9

O Taend/sluk

Slukker og teender produktet.

® Start/Pause

Tryk pa knappen, for at starte
tarreprogrammet.

® Driftstilstand-LED

T
o oooo

3 timer, 6 timer, 9 timer, 12 timer,
Bernesikring, Filter fuld og Anti-krgl

© Sarlige funktioner

Disse knapper bruges til at indstille
yderligere funktioner (Udskydning,
Anti-krgl, Barnesikring).

® Programmer

Forskellig tarreprogrammer kan
veelgesihenhold til brugerens
behov, sa tgjet tarres mere
effektivt.
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Programvaelger

1. Trykpa [On/off] (Teend/sluk). Nar LED-skarmen lyser, skal du dreje programknappen, for
at vaelge det gnskede program.

2. Vaelgmellem funktionerne [Delay] (Udskyd) eller [ Anti-carese] (Anti-kral) for yderligere
valgmuligheder.

3. Tryk pa [Start/Pause] (Start/Pause).

Programstart
Tromlen fortsaetter med at dreje, ndar programmet starter. Statusindikatoren pa skaermen

blinker i raekkefglge, og den resterende viste tid @ndres automatisk.

Programmets afslutning

1. Tromlen holder op med at kgre, nar programmet er faerdig. Driftstilstand-LED-indikatoren
lyser ogringsignalet lyder. LED-indikatoren "Filter" og "Fuld" minder brugeren om, at
renggre filtrene og beholderen. Tarretumbleren starter [Anti-carese] (Anti-krgal)
funktionen, hvis brugeren ikke fjerner tgjet i tide (se side 15). Tryk pa [ On/off)(Taend/sluk)
for at afbryde streamforsyningen og traekke stikket ud.

2. Handter eventuelle problemer i henhold til afsnittet "Fejlvisning og lgsninger’, hvis

tarretumbleren uventet stopper under tarringen, og den viser oplysninger (se side 18).

B Andre funktioner

Vejledninger til funktionen [Forsinkelse)

Denne funktion bruges til, at udskyde tarretid inden for 24 timer. Udskydelsestiden betyder, at
programmet starter efter x timer. Nar det udskydelsesprogrammet starter, begynder tiden at
teelle ned pa skaermen, og udskydningsikonet blinker. Trinene i detaljer:

1. Laegvasketgjeti, og sgrg for at maskinens lage er lukket.

2. Trykpa [On/off])(Teend/sluk), og vaelg derefter det gnskede program pa programknappen.
3. Dukanvalge funktionen [Anti-carese] (Anti-krgl) alt efter dit behov.

4. Trykpa [Delay] (Udskyd) for at udskyde programmet.

5. Fortsaetmed at trykke pa [Delay] (Udskyd) for at vaelge udskydelsestiden.
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. Nardertrykkes pa [Start/Pause] (Start/Pause) karer tarretumbleren. Tgjet tarres
automatisk, nar udskydningstiden er gaet.

. Hvis du trykker pa knappen [Start/Pause] (Start/Pause)igen, stoppes
udskydningsfunktionen.

. Hvis duvil annullere "Udskydningsfunktionen”, skal du trykke pa [On/off] (Teend/sluk)

knappen.

Vejledninger til funktionen [ Anti-krol]

Efter terreprogrammet er faerdig, starter anti-krgl fasen, der varer i 30 minutter (standard)

eller 120 minutter (valgt).

Denne funktion gar, at vasketgjet ikke kralles. Vasketgjet kan godt tages ud i lgbet af

anti-krgl-fasen. Bortset fra [Cool])(Kold) og[ Refresh)(Forfrisk), har alle de andre programmer

denne funktion.

Vejledninger til funktionen [Bernesikring]

1. Denne maskine har en sarlig bgrnesikringslas, sa barn ikke trykker pa knapperne eller

starter et program ved en fejl.

Nar tarretumbleren karer, skal du holde knapperne [Anti-carese J(Anti-krgl) og [Signal]

(Signal) nede pa samme tid i 3 sekunder, for at sla bgrnesikringen til. Nar bgrnesikringen

er sldet til, viser skaermen barnesikringsikonet, og knapperne pavirker ikke maskinen,

undtagen [Taend/sluk] knappen. Nar bgrnesikringen er sldet til, skal du holde knapperne
[ Anti-carese] (Anti-krgl) og [Signal] (Signal) nede pa samme tid i 3 sekunder, for atsla

barnesikringen fra.
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m Tabel over terreprogrammerne

Veegt
Program (maks.) Brug/Egenskaber
8.0kg
Auto Auto 5,0kg | Tilautomatisk tarring af ukendt materiale.
Til bomuld og farvet stof af bomuld eller linned.
Ekstra 8,0kg | Til attgrre bomuldstykker. Styrke: ekstra tart.
Bomuld
Standard 8,0kg | Tilatterre bomuldstykker. Styrke: skabstart.
Stryg 8.0kg Til at tarre bomuldstykker. Styrke: Tilsvarende strygning.
Til at tarre jeans eller fritidstej, der er centrifugeret i hgje
Jeans Jeans 6.0 kg . . .
hastigheder i vaskemaskinen.
Blandet Blandet 3.5k Hvis du ikke kan bestemme, hvad tgjets materiale er, skal du
vaelge Blandet.
Sport Sport 3.0kg Til tarring af sportstej, tynde stoffer, polyester, somikke er
streget.
Til at terre delikat tajvask, der ma terres i en tagrretumbler.
Delikat Delikat 1,0kg Eller tejvask, som anbefales at handvaskesi en lavere

temperatur.

Babypleje Babypleje 1,0kg Til at tarre en lille mangde babytgj.

Til vask af stoffer af syntetiske og blandede stoffer, bomuld.

Syntetiske Ekstra 3,5kg

ekstra tart.
stoffer

Til tarre tykke eller flerlagede syntetiske stoffer. Styrke:

Standard 3,5kg

Til at tarre tynde syntetiske stoffer, der ikke er straget, sésom
letplejende skjorter, borddug, babytgj, sokker

Kold Kold — Til at afkele tgj uden varm luft fra 10 minutter.

Forfriskning | Forfriskning —

Til forfriskning eller forsigtigt renggring af tekstiler med
almindelige renggringsprodukter.

Hurtig 45' Hurtig 45' 0,6 kg Til at terre hgjst 3 skjorter pa 45 min.
Varm 60’ Varm 60' - Til at varme tej med varm luft pa 60 minutter.
Varm 30’ Varm 30' — Til at varme tgj med varm luft pa 30 minutter.
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¥ Bemeaerk!

<J Dette symbol star for testprogrammet "standard
bomuldsprogram”, der tester energieffektiviten, ogsomeri
overensstemmelse med den geeldende EN 61121 standard, og
er bedst egnet til terring af normalt bomuld i maengder inden
for den angivne belastningskapacitet.

Tykke stoffer og flerlagsstoffer, fx sengetgj, jeans, jakker osv.,
er ikke let at tarre. Det er bedst at veelge Bomuld
ekstra-programmet.

Da ujaevne materialer, og tykke og flerlagede tgj ikke er let at
torre, er det bedre at veelge det passende tarringsprogram til
tojet, hvis tgjet stadig er fugtigt, nar programmet er faerdig.
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VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
B Rengoring og pleje

Tom vandbeholderen

1. Traek vandbeholderen ud med to haender.

2. Vipvandbeholderen, og hzeld
ud i vasken.

3. Satvandbeholdereniigen.

A\ Advarsel!

kondensvandet

Tem vandbeholderen efter hver brug. Hvis vandbeholderen er
fuld under tarringen, saettes programmet pa pause og
Fuld-ikonet lyser. Nar beholderen er temt, kan terretumbleren
startes igen, ved at trykke pa [Start/Pause] (Start/Pause).

Kondensvand ma ikke drikkes.

Torretumbleren ma ikke bruges uden vandbeholderen.
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Rengor filteret

Lad tarretumbleren kale helt ned.

1. Abnlagen.

2. Tagfnudfilteret ud. Traek det opad, for at tage det ud.

3. Renger fnugfilteret. Renger den indvendige ring

og lagepakningen. Tgr fnulleret af med handen eller

Filterlage

skyld filteret med vand og ter det grundigt.

4, Setfilterlageniigen.

Rengor filterfoden
Abn daekslet.

Skru begge lasehandtag mod hinanden.

Renger filterfoden.

Lasearm ||¥ | Filterfod

Satfilterfodeniigen!

Skru begge lasehandtag pa.

o vk~ w N

Luk dakslet, indtil det lases pa plads.

Vedligeholdelsesdaek

¥ Bemaerk!

Fnulleret, der har samlet sig pa filteret, blokerer for
luftcirkulationen, hvilket gor terretiden laangere og det bruger
mere energi.

Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten fer rengaring!
Torretumbleren ma ikke bruges uden filteret!

Rengor filteret efter hver brug, sa fnug ikke samler sig i

torretumbleren.
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Renger varmeveksleren

Fjern fnulleret fra varmeveksleren med en svamp eller en blgd

bagrste ca. hver anden maned eller efter behov.

Brug handsker, nar du gar dette.

¥ Bemeerk!

Fnulleret kan lettere fjernes, hvis det forst deempes.

Vask luftkondensatoren
Lad tgrretumbleren kale helt ned.

Restvand kan laekke. Laag en absorberende klud under

vedligeholdelsesdakslet.
Las vedligeholdelsesdakslet op.

Abn vedligeholdelsesdaekslet helt.

Skru begge lasehandtag mod hinanden.
Trek luftkondensatoren ud.
Renger luftkondensatoren helt, og tem den grundigt.

Rengegr pakningerne.

Set luftkondensatoreniigen, med handtaget ved knappen!

Skru begge lasehandtag af.

W o N O Vv o~ W N

Luk vedligeholdelsesdaksel, indtil det Iases pa plads. Renggar

luftkondensatoren cirka en gang hver 3. maned, hvis den ofte bruges. Undga at beskadige

luftkondensatoren!

A\ Advarsel!

Renggr kun med vand. Brug ikke harde/skarpe genstande!

Torretumbleren ma ikke bruges uden luftkondensatoren!

100



Under tarring kan vand samle sig mellem vinduet og

pakningen, men dette pavirker ikke terretumblers funktion!

m Fejlfinding

Skaerm Arsag Lgsning

Beholderen er fuld Tem beholder

"Fuld" LED lyser
Vandpumpefejl eller fejl pa

hele tiden dni
vandniveausensor
Kontakt dit lokale
Barnesikring + 9t | Fejl pa temperatursensor servicecenter, hvis
Barnesikring + 6t | Fejl pa fugtsensor problemet fortsaetter

Barnesikring + 3t | Varmeproblem

A\ Advarsel!

Reparation ma kun udferes af autoriserede teknikere.

For duringer til vores kundeservice, skal du kontrollere, om du
selv har prgvet at rette fejlen, og om du har fulgt
brugsvejledningen.

Du vil blive opkraevet for en tekniker,, ogsa i garantiperioden.
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Problem

Lgsning

Driftstilstand-LED
lyser ikke

Stikket er isat.
Kontroller det valgte program.
Kontroller sikringen i huset.

"Fuld" LED lyser
hele tiden

Tom kondensatorbeholderen.

Hvis en fejl opstar, skal du kontroller slangen

for kondensudlgb.

Tarretumbleren
starter ikke

Kontroller, at startknappen er trykket ind.
Kontroller, atlagen er lukket.
Kontroller, at programmet er indstillet.

Vand lgber ud

Juster tgrretumbler vandret.
Renger luftkondensatoren og
|agepakningerne.

Lagen abner af sig
selv

Tryk pa lagen, indtil den "klikker" pa plads.
Kontroller, at der ikke er for meget tgj i
terretumbleren.

Fugtighedeni
rummet gges
markant

Ventiler rum tilstrakkeligt.
Rengar skarmen pa kgleudtaget.
Serg for, at luftkondensatoren er sat .

- Rensfnugfilteret og vask kondensatoren.

« Tem beholderen.

« Kontroller vandudlgbet.

« Dererikke nok plads rundt om tgrretumbleren.

« Renggr fugtsensoren.

« Brugdet naeste hgjere tarringsprogram eller
brug af Timer-programmet.

« Togjeterikke helt
tart, eller det tager
langt tid at tarre
tojet

A\ Advarsel!

Hvis du ikke selv kan rette fejlen, og har brug for hjaelp:
Trykpa [0On/Off] (Tand/sluk).

Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og ring til vores
kundeservice.
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m Tekniske specifikationer

Parameter sl >DC320
Mal (Lx B x H) 615 x 595 x 845 (mm)
Omgivende temperatur +5°C~+35°C
Nominel 2700W
indgangseffekt

Nominel spaending 220-240 V-
Nominel frekvens 50Hz
Kalemiddel -
Produktets veegt 41 kg
Nominel kapacitet 8,0kg
GwP -

COz- tilsvarende -
Mangde kalemiddel -

Indeholder fluorholdige drivhusgasser, der er omfattet af Kyoto-protokollen. Hermetisk forseglet.

¥ Bemeerk!

Den nominelle kapacitet er den maksimale kapacitet. Serg for,
at tejet der puttes i produktet ikke overskrider den nominelle
kapacitet.

Opstil ikke terretumbler i et rum, hvor der er risiko for frost.
Ved temperaturer omkring frysepunkt, kan terretumbleren
muligvis ikke virke ordentligt.

Der errisiko for skader, hvis kondensvandet far lov til at fryse i
pumpen, slangerne og/eller beholderen til kondensvandet.
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m Produktoplysninger

Model

Nominel kapacitet

Torrertumblertype

Energieffektivitetsklasse

Vaegtet arligt energiforbrug (AEc) o

Automatisk eller ikke-automatisk

EU-miljgmaerke

Energiforbrug pa standard bomuldsprogrammet

Vagtet energiforbrug pa standard bomuldsprogram med et hel og halv bundt vasketgj
Energiforbrug pa standard bomuldsprogrammet med et hel bundt vasketgj
Energiforbrug pa standard bomuldsprogrammet med et halvt bundt vasketgj
Stremforbrug nar slukket (Po)

Strgmforbrug nar teendt (Pl)

Tid til automatisk sluk

Programtid pa "standard bomuldsprogrammet”

Vagtet programtid pa standard bomuldsprogram med et hel og halv bundt vasketgj
Programtid pa standard bomuldsprogrammet med et hel bundt vasketgj

Programtid pa standard bomuldsprogrammet med et halvt bundt vasketgj
Kondensringseffektivitetsklasse A (mest effektiv) til G (mindst effektiv)

Gennemsnitlig kondenseringseffektivitet pa standard bomuldsprogram med et hel bundt
vasketgj

Gennemsnitlig kondenseringseffektivitet pa standard bomuldsprogram med et halv bundt
vasketgj

Vagtet kondenseringseffektivitet pa standard bomuldsprogram med et hel og halv bundt
vasketgj

Lydniveau pa standard bomuldsprogram med et fuld bundt vasketgj
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SDC320

8kg
Kondensator
B

560,93 kwh/ar
Automatisk

Bruges ikke

3,50kWh
4,74 kWh
2,57 kwh
01w
0.8w

10 min.

111 min.
140 min.
90 min.

B

81%

81%

81%

69dB



Model

Energiforbrug per ar baseret pal60 terringer pa standard
bomuldsprogrammet med et hel og et halv bundt vasketgj og forbruget
pa strembesparingsfunktionerne. Det faktiske energiforbrug per
tgrring afhanger af, hvordan produktet bruges. "Standard
bomuldsprogram”, brug med et hel og halv bundt vasketgj, er
standardprogrammet, som oplysningerne pa etiketten og kortet er
baseret pa, nar det oplyses at dette program er egnet til tarring af
almindeligt vadt bomuldstgj og at det er det mest effektive program
med hensyn til energiforbrug for bomuld.
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SPECIFIKATIONER

Model:SDC320

Nominel spaending: 220-240~ 50Hz
Nominel indgangseffekt: 2700W

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt:
Dette maerke angiver, at produktet ikke ma bortskaffes

sammen med dit evrige husholdningsaffald i hele EU. For at
undga eventuel skade pd miljget eller menneskers sundhed
pga. ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af affald, skal dette apparat
genbruges, for at fremme baredygtig genbrug af materielle
ressourcer. Hvis du vil returnere det brugte apparat, skal du
bruge de etablerede genbrugsordninger eller kontakte den
forhandler, du kabte produktet hos. Vedkommende kan
modtage produktet og sgrge for miljgmaessig korrekt
genbrug.
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Importeret og markedsfares udelukkende af:
Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Larenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:21004000

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T.707017 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T.70338080

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T.70701707

Expert Finland:
https://www.expert.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T:0207100670

Power Finland:
https:.//www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 03050305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 0851766 000
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SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

B Sdkerhetsinstruktioner
A\ Varning!

For att forhindra skador pa din och andras egendom maste

du folja denna sakerhetsinformation.

« Denna produkt ar en elektrisk apparat av kategoril, och enbart avsedd att torka textilier
som har tvattats i vatten i hemmet. Var uppmarksam pa elsakerheten under

anvandningen!

«  Stromkalla med palitlig jordning maste anvandas. Jordledningen maste vara nedgravd i
marken och ska inte anslutas till det allmanna vatten- eller gasledningsnatet osv.

Jordledningen och nolledningen maste skiljas at och far inte kopplas samman.

+  Elledningen maste uppfylla IEC och klara strom Over 16 A. For att garantera din och
familjens sdakerhet maste du genast utféra nédvandiga forbattringar om

stromférbrukningen i hemmet inte uppfyller ovanstaende krav.

«  Fyllinte maskinen mer an vad som rekommenderas. Folj den maximala tvattmangden. Se

relaterat avsnitt i bruksanvisningen.

«  Torktumlaren ska inte anvandas om industrikemikalier har anvants for tvatten,
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Torka inte otvattade persedlari torktumlaren.

Persedlar som smutsats ner av matlagningsolja, aceton, alkohol, bensin, fotogen,
flackborttagningsmedel, terpentin, stearin och stearinborttagningsmedel ska tvdttasi

varmt vatten med extra mdngd tvdattmedel innan de torkas i torktumlaren.

Skoljmedel eller liknande produkter ska anvandas i enlighet med

skoljmedelsinstruktionerna.

Persedlar som skumgummi (latexskum), duschmadssor, impregnerade tyger, gummikladda

artiklar och klader eller kuddar med skumgummidynor ska inte torkas i torktumlaren.

Den sista delen av ett torktumlingsprogrammet gérs utan varme (nedkylningscykel) sa att

persedlarna haller en temperatur for att de inte ska skadas.
Luddfallan maste rengdras regelbundet.
Luddet far inte samlas runt torktumlaren.

Det maste finnas tillfredstdllande ventilation for att hindra daterfléde av gaser ini rummet

fran produktforbranning av andra branslen, inklusive 6ppen eld.
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SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Utblasningsluften far inte slappas ut i ett flode som anvands fér avgaser fran produkter

som branner gas eller andra branslen.

«  Produkten farinte installeras bakom en lasbar dorr, skjutdorr eller dérr med gangjdrnen pa

motsatt sidai forhallande till torktumlaren. Da kan torktumlarens lucka inte 6ppnas helt.

«  Persedlar med olja kan antdndas spontant, i synnerhet om de exponeras for varmekallor
som i en torktumlare. Persedlarna blir varma och orsakar en oxideringsreaktion i oljan.
Oxidation skapar varme. Om varmen inte kan komma ut kan persedlarna bli tillrackligt
varma for att antandas. Persedlar med olja som laggs i hogar, staplas eller forvaras kan

hindra varmen fran att komma ut och darmed skapa en brandrisk.

«  Detadroundvikligt att tyger med flackar fran vegetabiliskt fett eller olja eller
harvardsprodukter som ska placeras i en torktumlare forst maste tvdttas i varmt vatten

med extra tvattmedel for att minska, men inte eliminera, risken
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SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

« Vandinte maskinen under normal anvandning eller underhall.
«  Tautallaféremal, som tandare och tandstickor, ur fickor.

+  Denna produkt far anvandas av barn fran 8 ar och uppat och personer med nedsatt fysisk,
sensorisk eller mental férmaga eller av personer som saknar erfarenhet och kunskap om
det sker under uppsyn eller om de far anvisningar om hur man anvander apparaten pa ett
sakert satt och ar medvetna om riskerna. Barn far inte leka med produkten. Rengoring och

underhall bor inte utforas av barn utan tillsyn.

«  Produkten drinte avsedd att anvandas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk
eller mental férmaga eller brist pa erfarenhet och kunskap savida de inte har tillsyn eller
har fatt instruktioner om anvandning av produkten, av en person som ansvarar for deras

sakerhet.

«  Barnska hallas under uppsikt sa att de inte leker med produkten.
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+  Omden elkabeln &@r skadad maste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dennes serviceombud eller

liknande kvalificerad person for att undvika risker.
« Dennaapparat ar utformad for inomhusbruk enbart.
«  Oppningarna farinte tickas éver av en matta.
« Barnunder 3 ar skainte vistas i narheten utan kontinuerlig uppsikt.
« Omapparaten visar onormalt hog temperatur, dra genast ut kontakten.

«  Varning! Apapraten far inte tillféras strom genom en extern kopplingsanordning som en

tidtagare eller anslutas till en krets som regelbundet slas pa och av.

« Tabortallt férpackningsmaterial innan du anvander produkten. | annat fall kan det orsaka

allvarlig skada.

A\ Varning!

Stoppa aldrig torktumlaren innan ett program ar slut
eftersom for mycket varme kommer att spridas och kan

orsaka skador.
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Risk for elektriska stotar
. Drainteielkabeln for att dra ut kontakten.
« Sattintei/dra ut kontakten med vata hander.

« Skadainte elkabeln eller kontakten.

Risk for personskador

« Demonteraochinstallerainte torkumlaren utan instruktioner eller tillsyn.

«  Staplainte torktumlaren pa en tvattmaskin utan staplingssats. Om du vill stapla pa en
tvattmaskin, kop tillbehdrsdelarna och fa den monterad av tillverkaren, dennes
serviceombud eller liknande kvalificerad person for att undvika risker.)

« Lutadiginte mot torktumlarens lucka nar den ar 6ppen.

« Placerainte antandningskallor som ett stearinljus eller elektrisk spis osv.

Risk for skador

«  Torkainte dver den nominella kapaciteten.

« Anvand inte torktumlaren utan filterluckan och filtrets bas.

« Torkainte klader innan de har centrifugerats.

«  Exponerainte torktumlaren for direkt solljus, och anvand enbart inomhus.

« Installerainte torktumlarenifuktig eller vat miljo.

+  Komihag att dra ut kontakten vid rengoring och underhall, och tvatta inte torktumlaren

direkt med vatten.

Risk for explosion

Torka inte klader med lattantandliga amnen som fotogen, alkohol eftersom det orsakar en

explosion.
Modell Strom Nominell kapacitet
SDC320 16A 8,0 kg
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B Produktoversikt

Ovansida
’ Kontrollpanel
Behallare =
Natkabel |
Lucka
Trumma l
Filterlucka Luftintag
Filterbas
Underhallslucka

OBS! Bilden ar som referens. Din modell kan variera lite. Din produkt har foretrade.

Tillbehor

Foljande delar ar tillval fér vissa modeller.

Om din torktumlare har nagon av féljande delar, anvand handskar for att montera dem enligt
nedanstdende instruktioner.

- Slanghallare (tillval)

- Kondensavrinningsslang (tillval)

m Installation

Max. 120cm

Anvand tang for Sdttidenexterna  Placeraslanghallarenihandfatet eller
atttabort avrinningsslangen. annan vask.

avrinningsslangen

fran slangfastet.
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Transport
Flytta forsiktigt. Grip inte i vilken utstickande del som helst pa maskinen. Maskinens lucka kan
inte anvdndas som handtag for transport. Om torktumlaren inte kan transporteras horisontellt,

kan den slutas upp till 30 grader.

Installationsplats

1. Fordin bekvamlighet bor maskinen placeras intill din tvattmaskin.

2. Torktumlaren maste installeras pa en ren plats, dar det inte samlas smuts. Luft maste
kunna cirkulera fritt runt produkten. Tack inte for luftintagsgallren pa maskinens fram-
och baksida.

3. Foratt minimera vibration och buller nar torktumlaren anvands, ska den placeras pa ett
stadigt och jamnt underlag.

4. Fotterna far aldrig tas bort. Minska inte avstandet till golvet med Ianghariga mattor,
tradlister eller liknande. Det kan orsaka att den byggs upp vdarme som kan stora produktens

funktion.

Justera nivan

Nar maskinen har placerats dar den ska vara,
kontrollera att torktumlaren star helt plant med
hjélp av ett vattenpass. | annat fall justerar du =& —
fotterna med ett verktyg. '

Ansluta till elnatet

1. Kontrollera att natspanningen dverensstammer med de elektriska specifikationerna pa
torktumlaren.

2. Anslutinte torktumlaren till ett grenuttag, vanlig kontakt eller uttag. Anvand inte adaptrar

for flera kontakter och férlangningskablar.
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ATGARDER
B Snabbstart

% OBS!
Kontrollera att installationen dr rdatt gjord innan du borjar
anvanda.

E

sattikontakten laggitvatten stang luckan
Torka
R
» @ > @ > M
Pa vdlj program vdlj funktion eller starta
standard

Efter torkning
Summern ljuder eller "0:00” visas pa skarmen.

‘} D

Il

oppna luckan draut slapperut  rengor filtret stangav
ochtaut behdllaren kondensvattnet

tvatten

¢ 0BS!

Om du anvander ett eluttag med en brytare, tryck pa brytaren
for att stanga av strommen direkt.
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Fore varje torkning
% OBS!

Lat den std i 2 timmar efter transport. Torka av trummans

insida med en mjuk tygtrasa fore forsta anvandningen.

1.
2.

Lagg lite rena trasor i trumman.
Satti kontakten, ochtryckpa [On/Off] (Strombrytare).

. Vdljprogrammet [Refresh] (Fraschaupp),tryckpa

knappen [Start/Pause] (Start/Paus).

. Nar programmet dr klart, folj "Rengoring och skotsel” (se

sidan 18) for att rengora filterluckan.

Under torkningen genererar kompressorn och vattenpumpen

en del ljud, vilket ar helt normalt.

o UA W

8. Torkainte kladerna efter kemtvattsprocedur.

9. Vadljrelaterat program ndr du torkar klader av ylle, for att de ska bli fraschare och fluffigare.

Innan du anvander torktumlaren ska tvatten centrifugers ordentligt i tvattmaskinen. Hog
centrifugeringshastighet kan minska torktiden och spara energi.

For jamna torkresultat, sortera tvdtten efter textiltyp och torkprogram.

Innan du torkar, stang dragkedjor, knapp hakar, dglor och knappar och knyt tygskarp osv.
Overtorka inte kldder, eftersom de I4tt blir skrynkliga.

Torka inte artiklar som innehaller gummi eller liknande elastiska material.

Luckan kan bara éppnas nar ett torkprogram dr klart, for att forhindra att man skallas av den
heta dngan eller att maskinen dverhettas.

Rengor luddfiltret och tom behallaren efter varje anvandning foér att undvika langre torktid

och energiférbrukning.
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Referensvikten for torra klader (vardera)

Kladerav Jacka Jeans Frottéhandduk
blandfibrer (ca 800 (ca800g @ (caB00q) @ (ca900g
bomull) g bomull)

Q)

@ Lakan, enkelsang Arbetsklader Pyjamas gw \ SkLls:ltga(rcrgaacéo
(ca 600 g bomull) (cal120q) (ca200q) NN !

g bomull)
Kortdrmad skjorta Kortbyxor Sockar
(ca180 g bomull) (ca70g (ca50g
’ bomull) blandvév)

% OBS!
Overfyll aldrig.
Inte lamplig for textil som ska tvattas i kallt vatten.

Torktumlaren kan skadas, daven fatta eld.

Var uppmadrksam pa om torktumlaren kan anvandas for materialen i plaggen som

ska torkas eller om de innehaller féljande symboler:

Far torkas Tal torktumling Tal ej torktumling Ej torkas
] Il — 4
Hangtorkning Dropptorkning Plantorkning Torka i skugga
Kemtvdttas Ej kemtvatt Kemtvdtt Kemtvdtt
Tal alla vatskor vid Tal ej starkare medel &n
kemtvatt. flourvdte och tvdttnafta -
Dettadr numera
forbjudet.
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m Kontrollpanel

£ Auto
———— Extra ° Extra m O 3h S
o, 0, I 0di
o—
Standard< e e Standard On/0ff
3 6h [ Filter

® Cool —I o—
1 9h 3 Full
Start
e Refresh otart
Pause
3 12h [ Anti-Crease

e Rapid 45
Sports @ ® Warm60' ’ } —&- ’ ‘ —
Delicate © g Warm 30° Anti-Crease I

Delay

Baby?Care I I

o © oooo

© On/Off (Strombrytare) ® Funktionsindikator
Produkten &r pa eller avstangd. 3h, 6h, Sh,12h, barnlds, fullt filter
och skrynkelfritt
® Start/Pause (Start/Paus) © Specialfunktioner
tryck pa knappen for att starta eller Dessa knappar anvdnds for att stdlla
pausa torkprogrammet. in extra funktioner (Fordrdjning,

skrynkelfritt, barnlas).

© Arbetsstatusindikator O Program

Man kan vdlja olika torkprogram
efter behov, for att fd effektivare
torkresultat.
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Programvaljare

1. Tryckpaknappen [On/Off)] (Strombrytare)Nar LED-indikatorntands, vrid pa
programvredet for att valja program.

2. Vdljnagon av tillaggsfunktionerna [Delay]) (Fordrdj)eller [Anti-Crease] (Skrynkelfritt).

3. Tryck paknappen [Start/Pause] (Start/Paus).

Programstart

Trumman fortsatter att rotera efter att programmet startat, statuslampan pa skarmfaltet

blinkar i omgangar, och den aterstaende tiden andras automatiskt.

Programslut

1.

Trumman slutar att snurra nar programmet dar slut, arbetsstatusindikatorn forblir tand och
summern ljuder. Indikatorerna for “Filter” och “Full” paminner anvdandaren om att rengora
filter och behallare. Torktumlaren startar [Anti-crease]) (Skrynkelfritt) om duinte tar ut
tvattenitid (se sidan15). Tryck pa [On/Off] (Strombrytare) for att stanga av strémmen
och dra ut kontakten.

Atgirda eventuella problem i enlighet med avsnittet “Felvisning och I6sningar” om
maskinen ovdntat stannar under torkproceduren och torktumlaren visar information (se
sidan 18).

® Andrafunktioner

Instruktioner for funktionen [Delay] (Fordrdéjning)

Denna funktion anvdnds for att fordroja kladernas torktid inom 24 timmar. Férdréjningstiden

innebdr att programmet startar efter x timmar. Nar fordréjningsprogrammet startar, borjar

tiden rakna ner pa skarmen och fordréjningsikonen blinkar. Stegen i detalj:

1.

2

3
4.
5,

Lagg in tvatten och stang maskinens lucka.

Tryckpa [On/Off] (Strombrytare) och stall programvaljaren pa ett program.

Du kanvdlja funktionen [Anti-Crease] (Skrynkelfritt) beroende pavad du behdver.
Tryck pa knappen [Delay] (Fordroj) fér att fordroja.

Fortsatt att tryckapa [Delay)] (Fordroj)foratt valja tiden.
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6. Nardu hartryckt pa [Start/Pause] (Start/Paus) dr torktumlarenikdérldge. Torkproceduren
kors automatiskt ndr fordrojningstiden ar slut.

7. Omdutryckerpa [Start/Pause])] (Start/Paus)igen, kommer fordrojningsfunktionen att
pausas.

8. Villdu avbryta"Fordrdjningen”, tryckpa [On/Off] (Strombrytare).

Instruktioner for funktionen [Anti-Crease] (Skrynkelfritt)

Nar torkprogrammet gar mot sitt slut, dar tiden for skrynkelfri-fasen 30 minuter (standard) eller
120 minuter (vald).

Denna funktion hindrar tvatten fran att bli skrynklig. Tvatten kan tas ut under
skrynkelfri-fasen Med undantag for [Cool] (Kylning) och [Refresh] (Fraschaupp), haralla

andra program denna funktion.

Instruktioner for funktionen [ChildLock] (Barnlas)

1. Den hdr maskinen har ett speciellt barnskyddslas, som kan hindra barn fran att oavsiktligt

trycka pa knapparna eller gora en felaktig installning.

2. Nar torktumlaren drigang, tryck pa knapparna [Anti-Crease] (Skrynkelfritt) och [Signal]
(Signal) samtidigt i minst 3 sekunder for att starta barnlasfunktionen. Nar
barnlasfunktionen ar installd visas barnlasikonen pa skarmen, och det gar inte att trycka
pa nagon knapp som kan paverka torktumlaren utom [On/Off] (Strombrytare). Nar
barnldset ar i startlaget, tryck pa knapparna [Anti-Crease] (Skrynkelfritt) och [Signal]

(Signal) samtidigt i minst 3 sekunder for att Iasa upp barnlasfunktionen.
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m Tabell 6ver torkprogram

Vikt
Program (max) Anvandning/Egenskaper
8,0kg
Auto Auto 5,0kg Torka automatiskt klader av okdanda material.
For bomull och fargad bomull och linne.
Extra 8,0kg For att torka bomullsplagg. Torkniva: extratorr.
Bomull
Standard 8,0kg For att torka bomullsplagg. Torkniva: skaptorr.
Strykning 8,0kg For att torka bomullsplagg. Torkniva: anvands for att stryka.
Torka jeans eller fritidsklader som centrifugerats pa ho
Jeans Jeans 6.0kg ) J L ' , g pahog
hastighet i tvattmaskinen.
Mix Mix 3,5kg Omdu intelll<..':m ayg'c')ra vilket material kladerna dr tillverkade
av ska du vadlja Mix.
Sport Sport 3,0kg Torka sportklader, tunna strykfria polyestermaterial.
Fintvatt Fintvatt 10kg For at'F.torka fin‘.t.vétt scim Ién:par sig for att torka eller tvatt
som bor handtvattas pa en ldg temperatur.
Babyartiklar Babyartiklar 1,0kg Torka sma mangder babyklader.
for strykfri tvatt av syntet och blandtextil, bomull.
Extra 3,5kg For att torkell tjoocka syntetmaterial eller syntetmaterial i flera
Syntet lager. Torkniva: extratorr.
Torka tunna strykfria syntetmaterial, exempelvis lattskdtta
Standard 3,5k , ; -
g skjortor, bordslinne, babyklader, sockar.
Kylning Kylning — Vddra klader utan att blasa varmluft fran minst 10 min.
Fréscha upp Frischa upp . For att fré?schalup!l) eII.erf'c')rsiktilgt rengora textilier med
kommersiellt tillgangliga kemtvattsprodukter.
Snabb 45 Snabb 45 0,6kg Torka hogst 3 skjortori 45 min.

Uppvdrmning
60

Uppvdarmning
60'

Varma upp klader med varmlufti 60 min.

Uppvdrmning
30

Uppvdrmning
30

Varma upp klader med varmlufti 30 min.
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% OBS!

<J Dennasymbol innebadr att

energieffektivitetsprogrammet "normalt bomullsprogram” har
testats och uppfyller gdallande EN 61121-standard, och lampar
sig bast for att torka normal bomullstvdatt pa nominell
lastkapacitet.

Tyger som dr tjocka eller i flera lager, exempelvis sangklader,
jeans, jackor osv. dr inte latta att torka. D3 ar det bast att valja
programmet Cotton Extra (Bomull extra)

Eftersom ojamna material och klader som ar tjocka ochiflera
lager dr inte Idtta att torka, dr det bdttre att valja en passande
torktid, om nagra delar av kladerna fortfarande ar fuktiga nar

programmet ar klart.
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UNDERHALL

B Rengoring och skotsel

Tom vattenbehallaren
1. Tatagivattenbehallaren med bada hdndernaoch dra

utden.

2. Lutavattenbehallaren, hall ut kondensvattneti
handfatet.

3. Monteravattenbehallaren

A\ Varning!

Tom vattenbehallaren efter varje anvandning, programmet
pausas och LED-ikonen tands om vattenbehallaren ar full
under torkproceduren. Nar behalla har tomts kan torktumlaren
startas om genom att trycka pa [Start/Pause] (Start/Paus).
Drick inte kondensvattnet.

Anvand inte torktumlaren utan vattenbehallaren.
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Rengor bort tradrester

Lat torktumlaren svalna.

1. Oppna luckan.

2. Tautluddfiltret genom att dra uppat

3. Rengor luddfiltret, innerringen och
Torka bort tradrester med handen eller
och torka ordentligt.

4. Satttillbaka filterluckan.

Rengora filterbasen

1. Oppna skyddet.

2. Skruva loss de bada lassparrarna mot

3. Rengor filterbasen helt. .
Lassparr

4. Satt tillbaka filterbasen!

5. Skruvafast de bade lassparrarna.

6. Stangluckan tills den lases pa plats.

t 0BS!

och utat.

luckans tatning.

skolj med vatten

varandra.

| Filterba
S

Underhallslucka

Ludd som samlats pa filtret blockerar luftcirkulationen, vilket

forlanger torktiden och dkar energiférbrukningen.

Dra ut kontakten ur eluttaget fére rengoring!

Anvand inte torktumlaren utan filtret!

Rengdor filtret efter varje anvdandning for att forhindra att det

samlas ludd inuti torktumlaren.
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Rengodra varmevaxlaren

Anvand vid behov, ungefdr varannan manad, en svamp eller mjuk

borste for att ta bort ludd fran varmevaxlaren.

Anvand handskar nar du gor detta.

t OBS!

Luddet ar lattare att ta bort om man fuktar det forst.

Rengoéra luftkondensorn
Lat torktumlaren svalna.

Restvatten kan lacka, placera en absorberande trasa under

underhallsluckan.
Las upp underhallsluckan.

Oppna underhallsluckan helt.

Skruva de bada lassparrarna mot varandra.
Tom luftkondensorn.
Rengor luftkondensorn helt, torka ordentligt.

Rengor tatningarna.

Satt tillbaka luftkondensorn och tryck pa knappen!

Skruva loss de bade lassparrarna.

W o N O Vv o~ W N

Stang underhallsluckan tills den Iases pa plats. Rengor luftkondensorn

ungefar var tredje manad om den anvands ofta. Skada inte luftkondensorn!

A\ Varning!

Rengor med vatten enbart, anvand inte harda foremal eller
foremal med vassa kanter. Anvand inte torken utan

luftkondensorn!
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Under torkningen kan vatten samlas mellan fonstret och

tatningen, men det paverkar inte torktumlarens funktion!

m Felsokning

Skdrm Anledning Lésningar
Behallaren ar full Tom behallaren
“Full"-indikator Vattenpumpen fungerar
tand hela tiden inte eller fel pa
vattensensorn Kontakta din lokala
Barnlds + Sh Temperatursensorfel serviceverkstad om
problemet kvarstar
Barnlas + 6h Fuktsensorfel
Barnlds + 3h Uppvdrmningsproblem

A\ Varning!

Vand dig enbart till auktoriserade tekniker for att utféra
reparationerna.

Innan du kontaktar service, kontrollera att du har atgardat
problemet sjdlv och foljt bruksanvisningen.

En tekniker debiterar dig for rad, dven under garantitiden.
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Problem Lésning

« Kontakten drisatt.
« Kontrollera det valda programmet.
« Kontrollera sakringeni huset.

« Arbetsstatusindikator
arinte tand

« "Full"-indikatortand |+« Tom kondensbehallaren.
hela tiden - Vidfel, kontrollera kondensutloppets slang.

« Kontrollera att startknappen ar installd.
« Kontrollera att luckan ar stangd.
« Kontrollera att programmet ar installt.

« Torktumlaren startar
inte

« Stall torktumlaren horisontellt.

« Vattenrinnerut . Y
« Rengor luftkondensorn och luckans tatningar.

« Luckan 6ppnarsig + Tryck pa luckan tills klickar pa plats.
sjalv « Kontrollera om maskinen ar éverfylld.

« Ventilerarummet tillrackligt.

« Fuktenirummet okar .
« Rengorkylgallret.

betydiigt « Forsdkra dig om att luftkondensorn ar isatt.
« Rengor luddfiltret och rengor kondensorn.
« Tom behallaren.
« Tvattenblevinte « Kontrollera vattenutloppet.
tillrackligt torr eller « Platsen ddr torktumlaren drinstallerad ar for
tog for lang tid att trang.
torka « Rengor fuktsensorn.

« Anvdnd ndsta hogre torkningsprogram eller
tidinstallt pogram.

A\ Varning!

Om du inte kan atgarda problemet sjalv och behover hjalp:
Tryck pa knappen [On/Off] (Strombrytare)

Dra ut kontakten och kontakta service.
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m Tekniska specifikationer

Parameter ool >DC320
Ma&tt (L*B*H) 615*595*845 (mm)
Omgivningstemperatur +5°C~+35°C
Nominell ineffekt 2700w
Mdrkspdnning 220-240V
Markfrekvens 50 Hz
Kylmedel -
Produktens vikt 41 kg
Nominell kapacitet 8,0 kg
GwP -

CO.e -
Mangd koldmedium -

Innehaller fluorinerade vdxthusgaser som tacks av Kyoto-protokollet. Hermetiskt tillsluten.

¢ 0OBS!

Den nominella kapaciteten dar den maximala kapaciteten. Se
varje gang till att de torra plaggen som laggs i produkten inte
overskrider den nominella kapaciteten.

Installera inte torktumlaren i ett rum med frysrisk. Vid
temperaturer omkring fryspunkten kan torktumlaren inte
fungera som den ska.

Det finns enrisk for skador om kondensvattnet fryseri

pumpen, slangar och/eller kondensvattenbehallaren.
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®m Produktinformationsblad

Modell

Nominell kapacitet

Typ av torktumlare

Energieffektivitetsklass

Viktad arlig energiférbruktning (AEc) (1]

Automatisk eller icke-automatisk

EU-miljdmdrkning

Energiforbrukning for normalt bomullsprogram

Viktad energiférbrukning fér normalt bomullsprogram, full och halv maskin
Energiforbrukning for normalt bomullsprogram, full maskin

Energiférbrukning for normalt bomullsprogram, halv maskin

Energiforbrukning i avstangt Iage (Po)

Energiférbrukning i viloldge (PI)

Varaktighet i viloldge

Programtid for normalt bomullsprogram

Viktad programtid for normalt bomullsprogram, full och halv maskin

Programtid for normalt bomullsprogram, full maskin

Programtid for normalt bomullsprogram, halv maskin
Kondensationseffektivitetsklass A (mest effektiv) till G (minst effektiv)
Genomsnittlig kondensationseffektivitet for normalt bomullsprogram, full maskin
Genomsnittlig kondensationseffektivitet for normalt bomullsprogram, halv maskin
Viktad kondensationseffektivitet for normalt bomullsprogram, full och halv maskin

Ljudeffektniva for normalt bomullsprogram, full maskin

130

SDC320

8kg
Kondensor

B

560,93 kwh/ar
Automatisk

Inte tillgangligt

3,50kWh
4,74 kWh
2,57 kwh
01w
0.8w

10 min

111 min
140 min
90 min
B

81 %
81%
81 %

69dB



Modell

Energiforbrukning per ar, grundat pa 160 torkprogram med det
normala bomullsprogrammet och full eller halv maskin, och
forbrukningen pa lageffektldgen. Den faktiska energiforbrukningen
per program beror pa hur man anvander produkten. Informationen pa
etiketten och informationsbladet avser det "normala
bomullsprogrammet” som anvands med full eller halv maskin som det
normala torkprogramet, och att detta program lampar sig for att torka
normalvat bomullstvatt och att det ar det effektivaste programmet nar
det galler energiférbrukning fér bomuill.
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SPECIFIKATION

Modell: SDC320

Mdrkspdnning: 220-240~ 50Hz
Nominell ineffekt: 2700W

Korrekt avfallshantering av denna produkt:

Denna madrkning pavisar att produkten inte far kasseras med
andra hushallsavfall. Detta gallerinom hela EU. For att
forhindra eventuella skador pa miljon eller manniskors hdlsa
pa grund av okontrollerad avfallshantering, atervinn
maskinen for att framja hallbar dteranvandning av materiella
resurser. For att dtervinna din anvanda enhet, vanligen
anvand systemet for atervinning och insamling eller kontakta
aterforsdljaren ddr du kopte maskinen. De kan ta hand om
den har maskinen for miljosdker atervinning.
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https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T.70338080

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T.70701707

Expert Finland:
https://www.expert.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T:0207100670

Power Finland:
https:.//www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 03050305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 0851766 000
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